
STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF DESCHUTES 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
2598 N. HIGHWAY 97 
REDMOND, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to store the waters of THE DESCHUTES RIVER, a tributary of THE COLUMBIA 
RIVER, in CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR, appropriated under Permit 23256, for MULTIPLE 
PURPOSE USES. 

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit R-1687. The date of priority is 
FEBRUARY 28, 1913. The amount of water entitled to be stored each year under this right is 50,000 
ACRE-FEET. 

The reservoir is located as follows: 

T-8572 

SEY. SEY. 
Section 36 

Township 20 South, Range 7 East, W.M. 

SEY. SEY. NEY. 
Section 21 SEY. NWY. 

NEY. SWY. 
SWY. SWY. SY, SWY. 
Section 22 SEY. 

Section 31 
WY, NWY. 
wy, sw1;. ALL 
SEY. SWY. Section 32 
Section 27 

NY, 
NEY. swv. 

SEY. NWY. WY, SEY. 
SY, Section 33 

Section 28 
NY, 

EY, NWY. NY, SWY. 
SY, Section 34 

Section 29 

Township 20 South, Range 8 East, W.M. 

NEY. 
EY2 NWY. 

SEY. 
Section I 

NEY. 
EY, NWY. 
EY2 SEY. 

Section 12 

NEY. NEY. 
SY, NEY. 
NY, SEY. 

Section 13 

Township 21 South, Range 7 East, W.M. 
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NVz NWY. NVz 
SWY. NWY. NY2 SWY. 

Section 4 SEY. SWY. 
WVz SEY. 
Section 8 

ALL 
Section 5 NWVzNWV. 

Section 9 

ALL SWV. NWY. 
Section 6 Section 16 

Vz NEY. 
NVz Section 17 

swv. 
Section 7 NWY.NWV. 

Section 18 

Township 21 South, Range 8 East, W.M. 

The right herein granted is limited to the storage of water from The Deschutes River appropriated under 
Permit 23256 for irrigation; provided that the priority for the storage of water shall be exercised in 
accordance with the inter-district contract date January 4, 1938, between Central Oregon Irrigation District, 
Crook County Improvement District No. I, and Arnold Irrigation Company, predecessor of Arnold Irrigation 
District. 

The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use 
described. 

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in USE approved by an order of the Water Resources Director 
entered OCTOBER 16, 2000, and supersedes Certificate 76247, State Record of Water Right Certificates. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the 
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed DECEMBER 15, 2000. 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Cercificates numbered 76685. 

T-8572 



ST A TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF DESCHUTES 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
2598 N. HIGHWAY 97 
REDMOND, OREGON 97754 

8uperseded by 

Cert. No. 2 (e lo a~ 

confirms the right to store the waters of THE DESCHUTES RIVER, a Lributary of THE COLUMBIA 
RIVER, in CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR, appropriated under Permit 23256, for IRRIGATION. 

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit R-1687. The date of priority is 
FEBRUARY 28, 1913. The amount of water entitled to be stored each year under this right is 50,000 
acre-feet. 

The reservoir is located as follows: 

R-13179.BWB 

SEY. SEY. 
Section 36 

Township 20 South, Range 7 East, W.M. 

SEY. SEY. NEY. 
Section 21 SEY. NWY. 

NEY. SWY. 
SWY. SWY. SY2 SWY. 
Section 22 SEY. 

Section 31 
W1h NWY. 
WY2 SWY. ALL 
SEY. SWY. Section 32 
Section 27 

N1h 
NEY. SWY. 

SEY. NWY. W1h SEY. 
S1h Section 33 

Section 28 
N1h 

E1h NWY. N1h SWY. 
S1h Section 34 

Section 29 

Township 20 South, Range 8 East, W.M. 

NEY. 
EY2 NW'!. 

SEY. 
Section I 

NEY. 
E1h NW'!. 
EY2 SEY. 

Section 12 

NEY. NEY. 
S1h NEY. 
N1h SEY. 

Section 13 

Township 21 South, Range 7 East, W.M . 
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NY? NWY. NY? 
SW'/. NWY. NY2SW'!. 

Section 4 SEY. SWY. 
WY? SEY. 
Section 8 

ALL 
Section 5 WY,NWY. 

Section 9 

ALL SWY. NWY. 
Section 6 Section 16 

NY, NEY. 
NY2 Section 17 

SWY. 
Section 7 NWY.NWY. 

Section 18 

Township 21 South, Range 8 East, W.M. 

The right herein granted is limited to the storage of water from The Deschutes River appropriated under 
Permit 23256 for irrigation; provided that the priority for the storage of water shall be exercised in 
accordance with the inter-district contract date January 4, 1938, between Central Oregon Irrigation District, 
Crook County r mprovement District No. I, and Arnold Irrigation Company, predecessor of Arnold Irrigation 
District. 

The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use 
described. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Direccor, affixed JULY 12, 1999. 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76247. 

R-1 3179.BWB 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF DESCHUTES 

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
2598 N. HIGHWAY 97 
REDMOND, OREGON 97754 

confirms the right to store the waters of THE DESCHUTES RIVER, a tributary of THE COLUMBIA 
RIVER, in CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR, appropriated under Permit 23256, for IRRIGATION. 

The right to store these waters was perfected under Reservoir Permit R-1687. The date of priority is 
FEBRUARY 28, 1913. The amount of water entitled to be stored each year under this right is 50,000 acre­
feet. 

The reservoir is located as follows: 

R-13179.bw~ 

SEY. SEY. 
Section 36 

Township 20 South, Range 7 East, W.M. 

SEY. SEY. NEY. 
Section 21 SEY. NWY. 

NEY. SWY. 
SWY. SWY. S!h SWY. 
Section 22 SEY. 

Section 31 
W!h NWY. 
W!h SWV. ALL 
SEY. SWY. Section 32 
Section 27 

N!h 
NEV. swv. 

SEY. NWY. W!h SEY. 
S!h Section 33 

Section 28 
N!h 

E!h NWY. N!h SWV. 
SY2 Section 34 

Section 29 

Township 20 South, Range 8 East, W.M. 

NEY. 
EY2 NWY. 

SEY. 
Section I 

NE1!. 
E!h NWY. 
E!h SEY. 

Section 12 

NEV. NEV. 
S!h NEV. 
N!h SEY. 

Section 13 

Township 21 South, Range 7 East, W.M. 



PAGE TWO 

NYi NWY. NYi 
SWY. NWY. NYi SWY. 

Section 4 SEY. SWY. 
WYl SEY. 
Section 8 

ALL 
Section 5 NWYlNWY. 

Section 9 

ALL SWY. NWY. 
Section 6 Section 16 

NYi NEY. 
NYi Section 17 

SWY. 
Section 7 NWY. NW'!. 

Section 18 

Township 21 South, Range 8 East, W.M. 

The right herein granted is limited to the storage of water from The Deschutes River appropriated under 
Permit 23256 for irrigation; provided that the priority for the storage of water shall be exercised in 
accordance with the inter-district contract date January 4, 1938, between Central Oregon Irrigation District, 
Crook County Improvement District No. I, and Arnold Irrigation Company, predecessor of Arnold Irrigation 
District. 

The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use 
described. 

R-13179.bw~ 



MEMORANDUM 

To: John Falk Date: April 20, 1999 

From: Steve Brown 

Reference: Permit R-1687 - Crane Prairie Reservoir 

I have attached a copy of a memorandum from Bob Main. This 
memo serves as a final proof inspection describing the reservoir and use made under the permit. 

An area-capacity table, received February 1972, is located in the permit file. The permit does not 
contain any conditions regarding dam safety requirements. 

Please review the report and advise of any additional requirements are necessary for the 
completion of the proof of appropriation as it pertains to dam safety requirements. 

Thanks. 



INTEROFFICE MEMO 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 
1340 NW WALL STREET, SUITE JOO, BEND, OREGON 97701-1982 ECE' fED 

(54 1) 388-6669 FAX: (541) 388-5101 ff ,t 

April 22, 1999 

To: Steve Brown 

From: Ben Bishop 
Field Water Right Technician 

Subj.: Crane Prairie Reservoir Final Proof maps 

Steve, 

If these are not sufficient, let me know. 

"nn n " 1999 
WA\tH \it ul>UnvL\:> uct'[ 

SALEM, OREGON 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: John Falk 

Reference: Permit R-1 87 - Crane Prairie Reservoir 

I have attached a copy of a memorandum from Bob Main. This 
memo serves as a final proof inspection describing the reservoir and use made under the permit. 

An area-capacity table, received February 1972, is located in the permit file. The permit does not 
contain any conditions regarding dam safety requirements. 

Please review the report and advise of any additional requirements are necessary for the 
completion of the proof of appropriation as it pertains to dam safety requirements. 

Thanks. 



Memorandum 

To: app. R-13179, permit R-1687 

CC: 

From: Bob Main 

Date: 04105199 

Re: Final Proof for Crane Prairie Reservoir 

This memo constitutes the report of the construction, completion, and use of Crane Prairie 
Reservoir under permit R-1687. 

A rock crib dam was built in 1922 by the predecessor to the Central Oregon Irrigation District. The 
present dam was built by the Bureau of Reclamation in 1940. An allotment of 50,000 acre feet was 
granted out of the State Engineer 's withdrawal of 1913 for storage in Crane Prairie Reservoir. It was 
from this allotment that the present permit was issued. The active capacity of the present reservoir is 
55,340 acre feet, but the storage authorized by the present pennit is limited to 50,000 acre feet. 

Storage began in November, 1923, and has occurred every year since then. Storage contents are 
recorded in USGS and WRD records as Crane Prairie Reservoir near Lapine, Oregon. 

As built plans are found in Standing Operating Procedures , Crane Prairie Dam, in the Dam Safety 
section of the Water Resources Department. Reservoir Capacity allocations are attached, as well as 
end-of-month contents for 1966-1998. A photograph of Crane Prairie dam and outlet control 
structure is also attached. 

Use of the stored water has been generally for supplemental irrigation, with additional miscellaneous 
uses made within the irrigation districts storing water in the reservoir. Considering these additional 
miscellaneous uses, Central Oregon Irrigation District bas requested, under authority of OAR 690-13-
030, the use oftl1e waters stored in Crane Prairie Reservoir be described as "Multi-Purpose Uses". 

From levels run 9/29/66 by G. Backe, W.N. Perry, spillway elevation at crest varies from 4445.1 to 
4445. Ll5 abv msl. Using scaling on a 1994 aerial photograph, the width of the spillway entrance was 
found to be 220 feet, tl1e width at the spillway crest was found to be 78 feet. Total length of the 
spillway channel is 496 feet. The dam crest was found to be at 4455.272 (RM2) by levels run in 
1994. Crest width was 19 feet, by scaling photo. Upstream slope was found to be 3.2: l ; downstream 
slope was less tllan 2: 1. 

Area inundated when reservoir is at elevation 4445 ms! (spillway crest) was scaled from aerial photo, 
and found to be 4788.7 acres. 

1 



April 5, 1999 

From these measurements, the as-built plans found in "Standing Operating Procedures, Crane Prairie 
Dam, vol 14 and 15" were found to be an accurate representation of the the dam as it was 
constructed. 

2 
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IV-1 
7-1686 'l-90 ' 
l_-u o f ioeci.-tion RESERVOIR CAPACITY ALLOCATIONS 

,.-------------~--~~--------------------r-----------------------------...., TYPE OF DAM Zoned earthfill I REGIONPN I STA TEOre.l(on 
OPERATEDBYCentral Ore•on IrridAtion Diat Crane Prairie RESERVOIR 
CREST LENGTH 285 FT: CREST WIOTH25 FT Crane Prairie DAM 

VOLUME OF DAM 30 I 000 cu YO Deschutes PROJECT 
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD 1939-1940 Crane Prairie Store.l(e DIVISION 
STREAM Deschutes River UNIT 
RES AREA 4,940 ACRES AT EL 4445.0 Operational STATUS OF DAM 

ORIGINATED BY 
TAD 

I 1111110 1 s I 
PN- 475 03/14/91 

CREST OF DAM !without camber! 

APPROVED BY. 

WLB D-5210 10/09/91 
ll n rt ro l s I Cod e l 

EL4455.0 

' I J FREEBOARD 
7.4 FT 

MAXIMUM WATER SURFACE ELlf 444_7 • ~ ________ ..._._ 
' (::) I ...; ...; 

+I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

= .; "' "' +I I I 

I t I I 
~,;.;.m;.;.;.;;....-;.~.;.;..;;.=;.;...;.;.;;;.;:;., _____ .=;~ ............... ......::<t' 

1 I I I 
t I I I 
I ol o! o ' TOP OF EXCLUSIVE FLOOD CONTROL 
I Ol '"TOI . ..,.01 · j 

, C'j I MJ tM..' t 
~IOI 1 IOI 110I I 

l 
EL 

SURCHARGE 
13,500 

EXCLUSIVE 
FLOOD CONTROL 

0 

A F 

AF 
CD' 
M 1 
_ I 

f. 
:! 

M 1 IOI I I01 l l01 I TOP OF JOINT USE EL 

1' {: ~: : i' : um. F c - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~: ~ ~ -\ _60_1_N_T_u_sE _____ A_F _ 
., ~ I a t c 1 TOP OF ACTIVE CONSERVATION EL _ __ ._ - _ j ACTIVE 
~ ~ ~ ::! 1 2 T' l CONSERVATION 
_, - I I > I 55, 300 
j {~ V; Vi_ ~~~s~F-1N-AcT~vE rn ---------E~ «2.f. n- ? _________ A_F_ 

ft I I l ~TIVE 

~ : ~ TOP OF DEAD EL ~~4 • ~ _ / ·--
4
- · o ______ A_F_ 

I 

I 
I 

I I 
I I 

t STREAMBED AT DAM AXIS EL4423.0 

I 

_t __ L_rM_ E_ST_PO_IN_T_O_F_F_O_U_ND_A_T_l_ON_E_X_CA_V_A_T_l_O_N _______ E_L _ ~l~:_ O_ 

BEAD 

CD Includes ___________ a.f. allowance for _____ year sediment deposition between 
srreambed and EL ______ - · of which ________ a.L is above EL_ - _ - - - . 

(D Established by ______________________________ _ 

REFERENCES AHO CCMilENTS: 

Drawing No. 112-100-74 - Area Capacity Curves. 

11 The listed 118Xilll\DI water surface elevation is achieved by routing the 
original inflow design flood. Maxiaua water surface elevation 4459.2 is 
achieved when routi~ the current probable maximum flood (PMF) in the 

A F 

Modification Decision Analysis dated 1/31/89. The PMF study was reviewed and 
approved by interoffice memorandua dated 8/22/88 from Chief, Earth Sciences 
Division to Chief, Civil Engineering Diviaion; subject: Review of PMF for 
Wickiup and Crane Prairie Deas. 



" 
CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR nr LAPINE OR 
Month-end Contents in Acre-feet of Storage 

Water Year OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 
1965 31840 
1966 37480 40980 45800 48100 47000 49380 42900 33530 26650 23260 16650 12180 
1967 15000 24160 31720 38300 40980 38860 35980 34370 29450 18870 14200 10940 
1968 15400 22930 29570 31510 33120 33950 32330 27630 22520 16000 11220 10160 
1969 12690 20900 28700 30900 29410 30100 31470 29330 24350 19830 18130 15600 
1970 14930 24010 32460 41820 44990 45780 37990 33370 32460 28060 22080 19470 
1971 21560 32000 37860 44900 45500 46100 46470 48570 45000 36830 31110 19720 
1972 23600 36360 48960 54200 57090 59060 58560 55330 48910 41320 33620 33330 
1973 34630 44180 51240 53140 54060 55930 52110 36270 21050 19100 12590 9840 
1974 14580 23800 31970 37870 39830 41780 46370 51820 50650 39480 34930 33330 
1975 38090 48060 55730 57800 57800 57340 56130 56130 47360 33620 32910 31560 
1976 40100 50650 55430 56540 55980 54500 56740 54600 45040 30350 26980 27020 
1977 28490 33360 36400 41230 45130 49140 43090 28900 26790 19390 13980 16500 
1978 21910 28730 41590 46610 48960 52060 50700 43770 28650 22500 23980 28140 
1979 29060 29740 29260 34890 40310 43410 40840 36440 29620 23100 19280 11100 
1980 12720 14140 17690 27840 32460 30470 29660 24770 20560 19040 16670 9470 
1981 10720 18150 26090 29840 31400 32460 31280 21830 17480 16700 15960 11260 
1982 14920 21200 32090 31480 32050 39620 44680 46510 44540 39050 36230 33160 
1983 36190 44360 45950 42090 46420 53570 55180 56240 42270 39090 36650 38000 
1984 44400 50900 52650 50320 51970 53480 54940 55280 52400 48860 49050 46510 
1985 43590 44400 39000 35640 42090 48440 54160 53180 44860 34800 31240 32130 
1986 42050 46800 45220 45080 52400 53570 52650 44990 40180 38610 31730 25930 
1987 25080 31930 39050 45670 49610 50940 44180 35220 29500 29660 26160 18110 
1988 21200 21610 26480 28110 27600 28030 30350 30920 30190 26590 23240 21280 
1989 19710 20930 21610 27330 30070 31560 34840 38390 36360 29340 27180 24620 
1990 25257 24612 23524 27936 28886 36431 41765 40874 37289 26320 17973 17241 
1991 22204 25854 28379 30190 31808 29850 28451 28690 28094 24953 17818 13263 
1992 13917 20907 26706 26428 26781 25642 27058 22907 18220 17376 17005 16987 
1993 17477 18433 19495 19707 18928 22835 31268 36399 31646 29259 30392 23391 
1994 24245 26164 31283 33000 36900 40000 39200 32100 29100 22612 14950 9613 
1995 11307 17443 21267 24573 25104 26588 28412 25487 25104 24156 20218 15439 
1996 14429 22680 37331 43034 48201 51953 55624 54389 50027 43266 37375 34672 
1997 34500 40343 51515 51079 50839 49788 54930 54684 49503 47679 45624 42078 
1998 40564 40388 40608 48109 52545 54389 53854 52744 46546 41053 38202 35503 
1999 33986 38467 41944 46921 49883 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 

MEAN 25176 30870 36017 39182 41356 42940 43156 40172 34920 29398 25616 22653 
MAX 44400 50900 55730 57800 57800 59060 58560 56240 52400 48860 49050 46510 
MIN 10720 14140 17690 19707 18928 22835 27058 21830 17480 16000 11220 9470 

WaterMa s t e r Page 1 3/25/99 
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OWRD 
STATION DESCRIPTION 

14053500 File No. 
Description 
revised 05/11/94 

M.D. Clark by 

Description of Gaging Station on 
near LaPine, Oregon 

Crane Prairie Reservoir 

1. LOCATI ON: Lat 43° 45 '20 11
, Long 121° 46' 50 11

, in SW%, NW%, Sec 
16, T 21 S, R 8 E, on the control structure at Crane Prairie 
Dam on the Deschutes River, 11.5 miles upstream from Wickiup 
dam and 15 miles northwest of LaPine. Reached from Bend by 
driving south on US Hyw 97 toward La Pine; 

0.0 

15.2 
17.8 
18.8 
19.9 
38.9 
40 . 3 

40 . 8 

41.1 

Location 

Hyw 20 and Hyw 97 intersecti on (Greenwood and 3rd St) 
Drive south toward LaPin e on Hyw 97 (3rd St). 
Turnoff t o Sunriver continu e straight on Hyw 97 
Turn right to Fall River on Vandervert Rd. 
Turn left on Sou th Century Drive. 
Turn right on South Century Drive 
Turnoff to Twin Lakes, continue straight 
Cross Deschutes R and turn right to Crane Prairie 
Reservoir. 
Veer right t h rough locked gate (Central Oregon 
Irrigation District key) and continue .3 mi to dam. 
Crane Prairie Dam . Gage can be seen on the outlet 
structure. 

2. HISTORY: 1922 to Jul 13, 1940; station 150 ft upstream at the 
same datum. 

Jul 13, 1940 to Sep 16, 1966; Staff or tape gage installed on 
the tower at the dam. 

Sep 16, 1966 to present: water stage recorder in plywood 
shelter on an 8" dia steel pipe well attached to the outlet 
structure. 

3. GAGE: Stevens A-35 graphic recorder with a slaved shaft 
encoder and telemetry equipment in a plywood shelter on the 
left side of the trashrack structure. The recorder is 
referenced to an outside iron enameled staff gage, 33.90' to 
47.5' mounted on a 2"x6 11 board next to the float well and a 
wireweight gage mounted to the left of the gage structure. 



. t 

4. BE:NCH MARI<S: BM 1 is a USGS copper nail and washer in base of 
3 ' pine tree next to road (east side), 600 ft from spillway 
(south) at former guard station. In April 1994 the tree (which 
has a triangle cut into its' bark) was located but the nail 
could not be found. 

RM 1 is a 1" dia steel rebar 6" above the ground 100 ft 
upstream from the spillway crest, on the right bank at the 
spillway entrance. Elevation 44.97 ft gage datum (9/29/66). 

RM 2 is a 21/.i" dia aluminum disk marked "OWRD, RM 2", on the 
right side concrete supporting structure for the walkway to 
the outlet works. Elevation 55.272 ft gage datum . Established 
5/13/94. 

Wireweight gage check bar elevation is ,;(;?,S'/ftt, gage datum. 

Spi llway crest (concrete c u rb), elevation 45·. 0 ft gage datum. 

Gage datum is 4400.00 ft MSL from BM 1. 

6. DAM AND SPILLWAY: Rock faced earth dam 36 ft high and 315 ft 
l ong with gate tower and fish screen structure in pool above 
and at the center of the dam. The gate tower is reached from 
the dam by a concrete walkway. The spillway is an uncontrolled 
open cut around the left end of the dam with a concrete weir 
crest at an elevation of 45.0 ft gage datum. The capacity of 
the spillway is 2,500 cfs with a depth of 5.0 ft of water. The 
outlet tunnels consist of two 7 ft diameter horseshoe openings 
140 ft long designed to carry 1,800 cfs of water . 

7. CAPACITY TABLE: Prior to 1940 a capacity table dated 12-29-25 
was used. Between 1940 and 1971 a capacity table dated 12-31-
40 was used . Currently a capacity table dated Nov 1971 is 
used . 

8. COOPERATION AND PURPOSE: OWRD Watermasters office in Bend 
collects and processes the record from the gage. Central 
Oregon Irrigation District (COID) maintains the outlet works. 
Records determine water stored and released· for use by COID. 

9. MAPS: USGS topographic 71/.i min. Crane Prairie Reservoir 
Quadrangle, 1963 . 
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CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVOIR 
DESCHUTES PROJECT, OREGON 

(CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT) 

AREA- CAPACITY TABLE RECEIVED 
FEB 3 1972 

STATE ENGINEE~ 
SALEM ORt:.GCH·" 

801 SE, IDAHO NOVEMBER 1971 
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RESERVOIR CAPACITY ALLOCATIONS 

Type of dom. __ _.7~o~n~e-d__._e_ar~t_b~f~i~l~l _____ _ 
Operated by,_.:.Ce=n"'""t:;.;,r-=a...:...1.....;0"""'r-"'e~g=o:.:..n _,I:..:.r...:...r...:...i ...,q =-· _.D'-'-j=s.z.t ...... _ 
Crest length 285 f t. 
Volume 30 .000 cubic yards 

Region 1 St o t e _ _,O'"'"r_,.e.,..g...,on....__ __ 
___.C .... r,.,.a,,..n .... e._,_P.._r .... a .._j .._ri...,· e..__ _ __,R es e r vo i r 
__ _,C~r~a~n=e-'-'Pr~a~i~r~i~e __ _,.Dam 

Deschutes ProJect 
Top width 25 ft., Mox. Bose Width 200 ft. _______________ ivision 
Closure dot..._ ____________ _ ___ _________ Unit 
Construction per i o d..__l:..:9;..::3=9_-...:...19:...4"""0..._ ____ _ __ ..... A .... s ........ J .... u .... i ..... l ...... t~-------'s tot us 
Stream Qs:sc .u tes River __ _..N .... o .... v"""e .... nt-.....e .... r _l .... 9 .... 7_,1 __ __,.D ate 
Reservoir Surface oreo _ _i~6_Q _ _ acres ot El._ 4j45 ~ _ 
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Crest of dam (without camber) 

Maximum water surface EI ._4_45Q • ..O _ 

Top of exclusive flood control W.S. El. __ __ _ 

~ 0
1 1

1 
~ 1

1 
1 
1 

Bottom of exclusive flood control W. S. EI. __ ___ _ 
.-! I I I I 
:::; I I I ti c I 

:' N 1
1

1 
~+I ~+I 9 1 Top of joint use W. s. El. __ __ _ 

~ ·~ ~ , ~-1---'---'------------------... 
0 
'­
::J .... 
u 
::J 
c.. -(J) 

E 
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lf See •Remarks" on last page of this table. 
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CRANE PRAIRIE RESERVCIR 
4REA-CAPACI TY TABLE NOV 1971 

ELEV AREA 
I FEET I .oo .01 .02 .03 .04 .05 . 06 .o 7 .00 . 0 9 I ACRE SI 

4428.0 42 . 45 . 49. 52 . 55. 58 . 62. 65. 68. 11. 30. 
4428 . l 74. 78 . 81. 84. 88 . 91. 94. 97 . 101. 104 . 89 . 
4428 . 2 107. 110. 114. 11 7. 120. 123. 127. 130. 133. 136 . 148. 
4428.3 139 . 143 . 146. 149. 153. 156 . 159 . 162. 166. 169. 201. 
4428 . 4 172 . 175. 179. 182. 185 . 188 . 192. 195. 19&. 201. 266. 

4428.5 204. 208. 211. 214. 218. 221. 224. 227. 231. 234. n5 . 
4428.6 237 . 240. 244. 247. 250. 253 . 257. 260 . 263 . 266 . 384. 
4428.7 269. 273. 276 . 279. 283. 2B6. 289 . 292. 296. 299. 443. 
4428.8 302. 305 . 309. 312. 315. 318 . 322 . 325 . 328. 331 . 50 2. 
4428.9 334 . 338. 341. 344. 348. 3 51. 354 . 357. 361. 364. 561 . 

4429 . 0 367. HS. 388. 399. 410. 420 . 431 . 442 . 452. 463 . 62 0. 
4429.1 473. 484. 495. 505. 516 . 527. 537. 548 . 559. 569. 709. 
4429.2 580. 591. 601. 612. 623. 633. 644. 655. 665. 676. 79 8. 
4429.3 686. 697. 708. 718. 729 . 740 . 750 . 761. 112. 782. 88 7. 
4429 . 4 793. 804. 814. 825. 836 . 846. 857 . 868 . 87&. 889. 9 76 . 

4429.5 899. 910. 921. 931. 942. 953 . 963. 974. 985. 995. 1065. 
4429 . 6 1006. 1017. 1027. 1038. 1049. 1059 . 1070. 1081. 1091. 1102. 11~4 . 
4429.7 1112. 1123. 1134. 1144. 1155. 1166. 1176 . 1187. 119&. 1208. 1243 . 
4429 . 8 12 19. 1230. 1240 . 1251. 1262. 1272. 1283 . 1294. 1304. 1315. 1332. 
4429.9 1325. 1336. 134 7. 1357. 1368. 1379. 1389. 1400. 14 ll . 1421. 1421. 

4430.0 1432 . 1450 . 1468. 1485. 1503. 1521 . 1539. 1556. 1574. 1592. 1510 . 
44 30. l 1609. 1627. 1645 . 1663. 1681. 1698 . 1716. 1734. 1752. 1769. 1563. 
4430.2 1787. 1805. 1823 . 1840. 1858. 1876. 1894. 1911. 1929. 1947. 1616. 
4430 . 3 1964. 198~. 2000. 2018. 2036. 2053. 2011 . 2089. 2107. 2124. 1669. 
4430.4 2142. 2160. 2178. 2195 . 2213. 2231 . 2249. 2266 . 2284. 2 302. 172 2. 

4430.5 2319. 2337. 2355. 23 73. 2391. 2408 . 2426. 2444 . 2462. 24 79. 1775 . 
4430.6 2497 . 2515 . 2533. 2550 . 2568. 2586 . 2604. 2621. 2639. 2657. 1828 . 
4430.7 2674. 2692. 2710. 2728. 2746 . 2763 . 278 1. 2799. 2817 . 28 34 . 188 l . 
4430.8 2852. 2870. 2888. 2905. 2923. 294 1. 2959 . 2976. 2994. 30 12. 1934. 
4430.9 :3029. 3047. 3065. 3083 . 3101. 3118. 3136. 3154. 3172. 3189. l 9 il 7. 

4431.0 3207. 3229 . 3252. 32 74 . 3297. 3319. 3341. 3364. 3386 . 3409 . 2040. 
4431 . l 3431. 3453. 3476. 3498. 3521. 3543. 3565. 3588. 3610 . 3633. 2060. 
4431.2 3655. 3677. 3700 . 3722. 3745 . 3767. 3789 . 3812. 3834 . 3d57. 2120. 
4431.3 3879. 3901. 3924. 3946. 3969. 3991. 40 13. 4036. 4051:1. 408 1. 2160. 
443 1 .4 4103. 4125 . 4148. 4170. 4193. 42 15. 4237. 4260 . 4282 . 4305. 2200 . 

443 1.5 4327 . 4349. 4372 . 4394 . 4417. 4439. 4461. 4484. 4506 . 4529 . 2240. 
443l.6 4551. 4573. 4596. 4618. 4641. 4663 . 4685 . 4708. 4730 . 4753. 2280 . 
4431.7 4775. 4797. 4820. 4842. 4865. 4887. 4909 . 4932. 4954. 4~77. 2320 . 
4431.8 4999. 5021. 5044 . 5066. 5089. 51 11. 5 133. 5156. 517& . 5201. 2360. 
4431.9 5223 . 5245. 5268 . 5290 . 53 13. 5335. 5357. 5380. 5402. 5425. 2400 • 

.3 
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CHANE PRAIHIE RESER VCIR 
AREA-CAPACITY TA BLE ~av 1-111 

ELEV ARt A 
I FEE fl . oo . 01 . 02 . 03 .04 . 05 . 06 . 01 .00 . 09 IACRESI 

4432.0 5447. 5473 . 5499 . 5525 . 5551. 5577 . ,603. 5629. 5655 . 5681 . 2440 . 
4432.l 5707. 5733 . 5 759. 5 7B5. 58ll . 5837 . 5863. 5889. 5915. 5941. 2472 . 
4432.2 5967 . 5993 . 6019 . 6045 . 6071. 6097. 6 123. 6149. 617~ . 6201. 25 04. 
4432.i 6227. 6253 . 62 79 . 6305 . 6331. 6357 . 6383 . 6409 . 643, . 6461. 2536. 
4432 . 4 6487 . 65 13 . 6539. 6565 . 6591. 66 17. 6643. 6669. 6695. 6721. 2568 . 

4432.5 6747 . 6773 . 6799 . 6825 . 6851. 6877. 6903 . 6929. 695, . 698 1. 2600 . 
4432 . 6 7007 . 7033. 7059 . 7085 . 71 ll. 7137. 7163. 7189. 7215. 724 l. 26J2 . 
4432 . 7 7267. 7293. 7319 . 7345 . 7371. 7397. 7423 . 7449 . 7475. 7501. 2664 . 
4432 . R 7 527. 7553. 7579. 7605 . 7631. 7 657. 7683 . 7709. 773, . 7761. 2696 . 
4432.<) 7787. 78 13. 7839. 7865. 7891 . 79 17. 7943 . 7969. 7995 . 8C21 . 2728 . 

4433 . 0 8047. 8076 . 8105 . 8134 . 8163 . 8 192 . 822 1. 8250. 8279 . 8308. 2760. 
44 33. l 8337 . 8366. 8395 . 8424 . 84 5 3. 84 82. 85 11. 8540 . 8569 . 8598. 2788 . 
4433.2 8627 . 8656. 8685 . 87 14. 8743. 8772 . 880 1. 8830. 8859. 8!l88 . 2816. 
4433.3 89 17. 8946. 8975 . 9004. 9033 . 9062 . 909 1. 9120. 9 149. 9178. 2844 . 
4433.4 9207 . 9236 . 9265 . 9294 . 9323. 9352 . 938 1. 9410. 9439. 9468 . 2A72. 

4433.5 9497 . 9526. 9555 . 9584 . 9613 . 9642 . 9671 . 9700 . 9729. 9758 . 29 00 . 
44 33 . 6 9787 . 9816. 98 4 5 . 9874. 9903 . 9932 . 996 1. 9990 . 100 19 . 10048. 2928. 
4433.7 10077. 10106 . 10 135 . 10164. lOl•n. 10222 . 10251. 10280 . 10309 . 10338 . 2956. 
4433.8 10367. 10396. 10425. 10454 . 10483. 10512 . 10541 . 10570. 10599 . 10628 . 29 84. 
4433.9 10657. 10686. 10715 . 10744 . 1077 3. 10802. 10831. 10860. 10889. 10'H8 . 3012. 

4434.0 10947 . 10979. 11010. 11042. 11073 . 11105. 11137. 11168. 11200. 11231. 3040. 
4434.l 11263. 11295. 11326. 11358. 11389 . 11421. 11453. 11484. 11516. 11547 . 3064 . 
4434 . 2 11579 . 11611 . 11642. 11674 . 11705. 11737. 11769. 11800. 11832. 11863. 3088. 
4434. "j 11895. 11927. 11958. 11990. 12021. 12053. 12085. 12116 . 1214!l. 12179. 'H 12. 
4434.4 12211. 12243. 12274. 12306 . 12337. 12369 . 12401. 12432 . 12464. 12495 . 3136. 

4434 . 5 12527 . 12559 . 12590. 12622. 12653 . 12685 . 12717. 12748. 12780. 120 11. 31 60. 
4434 . 6 12843 . 12875. 12906 . 12938. 12969. 13001 . 13033 . 13064. 1309t>. 13127 . 31 84 . 
4434 . 7 13159. 131 91 . 13222. 13254. 13285. 13317. 13349. 13380. 13412. 13443. 3208 . 
4434.8 13475. 13507. 13538 . 13570. 13601. 13633 . 13665 . 13696. 13728. 137,9. 3232 . 
4434.9 13791. 13823 . 13854 . 1'3886. 1391 7. 13949. 13981. 140 12 . 14044. 14C75. 3256 . 

4435.0 14107 . 14141. 14 174 . 14208. 14242 . 14276 . 14309. 14343. 14377 . 14410. 3280. 
4435 . l 14444. 14478. 14511 . 14545 . 14579 . 14613 . 14646. 14680 . 14714. 14747. 329& . 
4435 . 2 14781. 148 15 . 14848 . 14882 . 1491 6 . 14950. 14983. 15017. 15051. 15084 . 3316 . 
4435 . 3 15118 . 15152. 15185 . 15219. 15253. 15287 . 15320. 1,354. 15388 . 15421 . 3334. 
4435 . 4 15455. 15489 . 15522 . 15556. 15590 . 15624. 15657 . 15691. 15725 . 15758 . 3352. 

4435.5 15792. 15826 . 15859 . 15893 . 15927. 15961 . 15994. 16028 . 16062 . 16095 . 3370. 
4435.6 16 129 . 16163 . 16196 . 16230. 16264 . 16298 . 16331 . 16365. 16399 . 16432. 3388 . 
4435.7 16466 . 16500. 16533. 16567 . 16601. 16635 . 16668. 16702 . 16736. 16769 . 340 6 . 
4435 . 8 16803. 168 37 . 16870. 16904. 16938 . 16972 . 17005. 17039. 17073. 17106. 3424. 
4435.9 17140 . 17174. 17207 . l 7 24 1. 17275 . 17309. 17342. 17376 . 17'.lu. 17443. 3442 . 

'/ 
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CR 4N E PR41 Rl E RESEP VC I ~ 

4REA- CAPAC 1T Y l4B LE NOV 1971 

ELEV ARtA 
IFEET I . oo .0 1 .02 . 03 . 04 . 05 • 06 .01 . 08 . 09 I ACRE SI 

4436 . 0 l 7417 . 175 12. 17548 . 17583 . 176 19 . 17654 . 17689 . 17725. 17760 . 17796. 3460. 
44 36 . l 1783 1 . 17866 . 17902 . l 7937 . l 7973. l f!008 . 18043. 18079. 18 114. 18150 . 3416 . 
4436 . 2 18 185. 18220 . 18256 . 1829 1. 18327 . 18362. 18397 . 18433 . 18461;!. 18504 . 3492 . 
4436 . 3 18539 . 18574 . 18610. 18645 . 1868 1. 18716 . 18751 . 18787. 1882.!. 18858. 3508 . 
4436.4 18893. 18928. 18964. 18999. 19035. 19070 . 19105 . 19141 . 1917b. 19212 . 35.l4 . 

4436 . 5 19247 . 19282 . 193 18. 19353 . 19389. 19424. 19459. 19495 . 19530. 19566. 3540 . 
4436 . 6 1960 l. 19636. 19672 . 19707. 19743. 19778 . 198 13. 19849 . 19884 . 19920 . 3556 . 
4436 . 7 19955 . 19990 . 20026 . 20061 . 20097 . 20132 . 20167. 20203. 20238. 20274 . 3572. 
4436.8 20309 . 203 44. 20380. 20415 . 20451 . 20486 . 2052 1. 20557. 20592 . 20628. 3588 . 
4436.9 20663. 20698. 20734. 20769 . 20805 . 20840 . 20875 . 20911 . 20946 . 20982 . 3604 . 

4437 . o 21017 . 21054 . 21091. 21 128 . 21 165. 2 1203 . 21240. 21277. 21314. 21351. 3620 . 
4437 . l 2 1388. 21425 . ?1462 . 21499. 21536 . 21574 . 21611. 21648 . 21685. 21722 . 3638. 
4437 . 2 21759 . 21796. ?1833. 21870 . 21907 . 21945 . 21982 . 22019 . 22056 . 22093. 3656 . 
4437 . 3 22130 . 2216 7 . 22204. 222 4 1. 22278 . 22316 . 22353. 22390 . 22427 . 22464 . 3674 . 
4437.4 22501 . 22538. 22575. 226 12. 22649 . 22687 . 22724. 22761. 2279M. 22835 . 36<>2 . 

4437 . 5 22872. 22909 . 22946. 22983. 23020 . 23058 . 23095 . 23132. 2316'1. 23206 . 371 0 . 
4437 .6 23243. 23280. 233 17. 23354 . 2 3391 . 23429 . 23466. 23503 . 23540 . 23577 . 3728. 
4437.7 23614. 23651. 23688. 23725 . 23762 . 23800 . 23837 . 23874. 23911. 23'148. 3746 . 
4437 .8 2 398 5 . 24022. 24059 . 24096 . 24133 . 24171 . 24208 . 24245 . 24282 . 24 319. 3764. 
4437.9 24356 . 24393 . 24430 . 24467 . 24504. 24542 . 24579 . 24616 . 2465J . 24690 . 3782 . 

4438.0 24 ·121. 24766. 24805. 24844 . 24882 . 24921 . 24960 . 24999 . 25038. 25077. 3800 . 
4438.l 25115. 25154. 25193. 25232 . 25271. 25310 . 25349 . 25387. 25426. 25465. 3817 . 
4438 . 2 25504 . 25543 . 25582. 25621. 25659 . 25698. 25737 . 25776 . 25815. 25854 . 3834 . 
4438 . 3 25892 . 25931 . 25970 . 26009 . 26048 . 26087 . 26 126. 26164 . 2620J. 26242. 3851 . 
4438 . 4 2628 1. 26320. 26359. 26398 . 26436 . 26475. 26514. 26553 . 26592 . 26631 . 3868 . 

4438.5 26669 . 26708 . 26747 . 26786 . 26825. 26864. 26903 . 26941 . 2698u . 27019. 3885 . 
4438.6 27058 . 27097 . 27136. 27175. 27213 . 27252 . 27291 . 27330. 27369 . 27408 . 3902 . 
4438.7 27446. 27485 . 27524. 27563. 27602. 27641 . 27680 . 27718 . 27757 . 27796 . 3919 . 
4438 . 8 27835. 27874. 279 13. 27952 . 2 7990 . 28029 . 28068. 28107 . 28146. 28185 . 3936. 
4438.9 28223 . 28262 . 28301. 28340. 28379. 28418 . 28457 . 28495. 28534. 28573. 3953 . 

4439 . 0 28612. 28652. 28693 . 28733 . 28774. 28814 . 28855 . 28895. 28936 . 28976 . 3970. 
4439.l 290 16. 29057 . 29097. 29 138 . 29178 . 29219. 29259 . 29300 . 29340 . 29381 . 3985 . 
4439.2 2942 1. 29461. 29502. 295 42 . 29583 . 29623 . 29664 . 29704. 29745 . 29785. 4000 . 
4439.3 29825 . 29866 . 29906. 29947 . 29987 . 30028 . 30068 . 30109. 3014'1 . 30190 . 4015 . 
4439 . 4 30230. 30270 . 303 11 . 30351. 30392 . 30432 . 30'+ 73. 30513 . 30554 . 30594 . 40 .rn . 

4439 . 5 30634 . 30675 . 30715. 30756 . 30796 . 308 37 . 30877 . 30918 . 30958 . 30999 . 4045 . 
4439 . 6 31039 . 31079. 31120. 31 160. 3 120 1. 31241 . 31282. 31322 . 31363 . 3 1403 . 4060 . 
4439.7 31443. 3 1484. 3 1524. 31565 . 3 1605 . 31646 . 31686. 31727 . 31767 . 3lb08. 4075 . 
4439 . 8 31848. 31888 . 31929. 31969 . 32010 . 32050 . 32091. 32131 . 321n . 322 12 . 4 090. 
4439 . 9 32252 . 32293 . 32333 . 323 74 . 32414. 32 4 55 . 32495 . 32536 . 32576. 32017 . 41 (,5 . 

s 
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CRANE PRAIR IE RESERVCIR 
AREA-CAPACITY TA BLE NOV 1971 

ELEV ARtA 
I FEET I . oo .01 . 02 . 03 .04 . 05 . 06 .07 . 00 . 09 I ACRE!> I 

4440 . 0 32657 . 32699. 32741. 32783 . 32825 . 32867. 32909 . 32951. 32993 . 33035. 41 20 . 
4440.1 33077. 33120. 33 162. 33204. 332 46 . 33288 . 33 330 . 33372. 334 14 . 33456. 4U7. 
4440 . 2 33498 . 33540 . 33582 . 33624 . 33666. 33708 . 33750 . 33792 . 33834 . 33876 . 4154 . 
4440 . 3 339 18 . 33961. 34003. 34045. 34087. 34129 . 341 71. 34213. 3425!>. 34297 . 41 71. 
4440 . 4 34339. 34381. 34423 . 34465. 34507 . 34549 . 34591. 34633. 3467' . 34 71 7. 4188. 

4440 . 5 34 759. 34802 . 34844. 34886. 3492 8 . 34970 . 35012. 35054 . 35096 . 35138. 4205 . 
4440 . 6 35 180 . 35222 . 35264 . 35306 . 35348 . 35390. 35432 . 35474 . 355 16 . 35558 . 4222. 
4440.7 35600 . 35643 . 35685. 35727. 35769. 35811. 358!>3 . 35895 . 35937 . 35979 . 42.$9. 
4440.8 36021 . 36063 . 36 105 . 36 147 . 36 189. 36231 . 36273. 36315. 36357. 36399. 42 !>6 . 
4440 . 9 36441. 36484. 36526 . 36568. 3661 0 . 36652 . 36694 . 36736 . 36778. 36820 . 4273. 

4441.o 36862. 36906. 30949 . 36993. 37037. 37081. 37124 . 37168. 372 12 . 37255 . 4290. 
4441.l 37299. 37343. 37386. 374 30 . 37474 . 37518 . 37561. 37605. 37649 . 37092. 43 C6. 
4441.2 37736. 37780 . 37823. H867. 37911 . 37955 . 37998. 38042 . 38086. 38129. 4322. 
4441.3 38 1 73. 38217. 38260 . 38304. 38348. 38392. 38435 . 38479. 3852.$. 38566 . 4338 . 
4441 . 4 38610 . 38654 . 38697 . 38741. 38785. 38829. 38872. 38916 . 38960. 39003 . 43!>4. 

4441.5 39047 . 39091. 39134 . 39178. 39222 . 39266 . 39309 . 39353 . 39397. 39440. 4370. 
4441 . o 39484 . 39528. 3957 1. 39615. 39659 . 39703. 39746. 39790. 39834. 39877 . 438 6 . 
4441 . 7 39921. 39965. 40008 . 40052. 40096 . 40140 . 40183. 40227. 40271. 40314 . 44 0 2. 
4441.8 40358 . 40402. 40445. 40489. 40533. 40577. 40620. 40664 . 40708 . 40751 . 4418. 
4441.9 40795 . 40839. 40882 . 40926 . 40970 . 410 14. 41057. 41101 . 41145. 41188 . 4434. 

4442.0 4 1232 . 41277. 41323. 41368. 41413. 4 1459. 41504. 41549. 41594. 41640. 44)0. 
4442 .l 4lo85. 41730. 41776 . 41821 . 41866. 41912. 41957. 42002. 4 204 7. 42093 . 44 06 . 
4442.2 42138. 42183. 42229 . 42274. 42319. 42365 . 42410. 42455. 4250u. 42546. 44 82. 
4442 . 3 42591. 42636. 42682 . 42727. 42772. 42818. 42863 . 42908. 42953. 42999. 44 98. 
4442.4 43044 . 43089. 43 135. 43180 . 43225. 43271. 43316. 43361 . 43406 . 43452. 4514. 

4442.5 43497 . 43542. 43588 . 43633. 43678 . 43724. 43769. 43814. 43859. 43905 . 4530. 
4442.6 43950. 43995 . 4404 1 . 44086. 44131 . 44177. 44222 . 44267. 44312. 44 358 . 454 6 . 
4442 . 7 44403. 44448. 44494 . 44539. 44584. 44630. 44675. 44720. 44765 . 44811. 45o 2 . 
4442.8 44856 . 44901. 44947 . 44992. 45037 . 45083. 45128 . 45173. 452111 . 45264 . 45 /8. 
4442.9 45309 . 45354. 45400. 45445. 45490. 45536. 45581 . 45626. 45671. 45717. 45Y4. 

4443 . 0 45762. 45809. 45856 . 45903. 45950 . 45997 . 46044. 4609 1. 4613ll. 46185 . 461 0 . 
4443.l 46231. 46278. 46325 . 46372 . 46419. 46466. 46513 . 46560. 46607. 46654. 462 7. 
444 3 . 2 46701. 46748. 46795. 46842. 46889. 46936. 46983 . 4703 0 . 4 7077. 47124 . 4644 . 
444 3 . 3 47170. 47217. 47264 . 47311 . 47358. 47405. 47452 . 47499. 4754 0 . 47593. 46ol. 
444 3 . 4 47640. 47687. 4 7734. 47781 . 47828. 47875. 47922. 47969. 48016. 48063. 4678. 

4443. 5 48109. 48156. 48203 . 48250. 48297 . 48344. 48391. 48438. 4848!>. 48532 . 4695. 
444 3 . 6 48579 . 48626 . 48673 . 487 20 . 48767. 48814. 48861 . 48908. 48955. 49002 . 471 2 . 
4443 . 7 49048. 49095. 49142 . 49189 . 49236. 49283. 49330 . 49377. 49424. 49411 . 4729 . 
4443.8 495 18 . 49 565 . 49612 . 49659. 49706. 49753. 49800 . 49847. 49894. 49941. 4746. 
4443.9 49987 . 50034 . 5008 1. 50 128. 501 75 . 50222 . 50209. 50316. 5036.$ . 5041 0 . 4763. 

' 



I 

CRANE PRAIRIE RESEPVCIR 
AREA-CAPACITY TA BLE NOV 1~71 

EU:v ARtA 
tFEET I . oo . 0 1 .oz . 03 .04 .05 . 06 . 01 .08 . 09 (ACRES I 

4444.0 50457 . 50506 . 50554. 506C3. 50652. 50701. 50 749. 50798 . 5084 ., • 50895. 4780. 
4444 . l 50944 . 50993 . 51041. 51090 . 5 1139 . 5 1188. '>1236. 51285 . 51334. 51382. 479 8 . 
4444 . 2 51431 . 51480. 51528 . 51577 . 51626 . 5 1675. 517£3. 51772. 51821. 51869. 4816. 
4444 . 3 51918. 51967. 52015 . 52064. 52113 . 52162 . 52210 . 52259. 52308. 52356 . 4834. 
4444 . 4 52405 . 52454. 52502. 5255 1. 52600. 52649. 52697 . 52746. 52795. 52843 . 48 52 . 

4444 . 5 52892 . 52941 . 52989 . 53038. 53087. 53136. 53184 . 53233. 53282. 53330 . 48 70. 
4444.6 5337':1. 53428. 53476 . 53525 . 53574. 53623. 53671. 53720 . 53769. 53817 . 481H!. 
4444.7 53866. 53915. 53963 . 54012. 5406 1. 54110. 54158 . 54207. 54256. 54304 . 4906. 
4444.8 54353. 54402 . 54450. 54499. 54548 . 54597. 54645 . 54694. 5474.i. 54791 . 49£4. 
4444.9 54840. 54889. 549 37 . 54986. 55035. 55084 . 55132. 55181 . 55230. 55278. 4942. 

4445.0 y 55327 . 55377 . 55428. 55478. 55529. 55579. 55630. 55680 . 55731. 55781. 4 960 . 
4445.l 55831. 55882 . 55932 . 55983 . 56033. 56084 . 56134 . 56185. 56235. 56286 . 4977. 
4445.2 56336. 56386. 56437. 56487 . 56538 . 56588 . 56639. 56689. 56740 . 56790. 4994. 
4445.3 56840. 56891. 56941. 56992. 57042. 57093. 57143. 57194. 57244 . 57295. 5011 . 
4445.4 57345 . 57395 . 57446 . 57496. 57547. 57597. 57648. 57698. 57749. 57799 . 5028. 

4445.5 57849. 57900. 57950. 58001 . 58051. 58102. 58152. 58203. 58253. 58304. 5045 . I 
4445.6 58354. 58404 . 58455 . 58505 . 58556. 58606. 58657. 58707 . 58758. 58808. 5062. l 
4445.7 58858. 58909. 58959 . 590 10. 59060. 59111. 59161. 59212. 5926l. 59313. 5079 . , 
4445.8 59363. 59413. 59464 . 595 14. 59565. 59615. 59666 . 59716. 59767. 59817. 5096 . 
4445.9 59867. 59918. 59968. 600 19. 60069. 60 120. 60170. 60221. 60271. 60322. 5 l l3 • . 

4446.0 60372. 60424. 60476. 60528 . 60581. 60633. 60685. 60737. 60789. 60 841. 5130 . 
I 
' 

4446 . l 60893 . 60946 . 60998 . 61050 . 61102. 61154. 61206. 61259. 61311. 61363. 5147 . , 
I 4446.2 61415. 61467. 61519 . 61571 . 61624 . 61676. 61728. 61780. 61832. 61884 . 5164 . I 4446.3 61936 . 61989. 62041 . 62093 . 62145. 62197 . 62249 . 62302. 62354. 62406. 5181. 

4446.4 62458. 62510 . 62562. 62614. 62667. 62719 . 62771. 62823. 62875. 62927. 5198 . 
I 

4446 . 5 62979 . 63032. 63084 . 63136 . 63188. 63240 . 63292 . 63345 . 6339 7. 63449 . 5215. 
4446.6 63501 . 63553. 63605. 63657. 63710. 63762. 63814 . 63866. 63918. 63970. 52.iZ. 
4446.7 64022. 64075. 64127. 64179. 64231. 64283 . 64335. 64388. 64440. 64492. 5249 . 
4446.8 64544. 64596 . 64648. 64700 . 64753 . 64805 . 64857. 64909. 64961. 65013. 5266 . 
4446.9 65065 . 65118. 65170 . 65222 . 65274 . 65326. 65378 . 65431. 65483. 65535 . 5283. 

4447.0 65587 . 65641. 65695 . 65749 . 65803. 65857. 65910. 65964. 66018. 66072 . 5300. 
444 7. l 66 126. 66180 . 66234 . 66288 . 66342. 66396. 66449. 66503. 66557 . 666 ll. 5318. j 
4447 . 2 66665 . 66 719. 66773. 66827 . 6688 1~ 66935. 66988. 67042. 67096. 67150. 5336 . 1 
4447.3 67204. 67258. 67312. 6 7366 . 67420 . 6 74 74. 67527. 67581. 67635. 67689. 5354 . 1 
4447.4 67743 . 6 7797 . 67851. 67905 . 67959 . 68013 . 68066 . 68120. 68174. 68228. 5372 . 

I 
4447 . 5 68282. 68336. 68390 . 68444. 68498. 68552 . 68605. 68659 . 68713 . 68767 . 53'10 . 
4447 . 6 68821 . 68875. 68929 . 68983 . 69037 . 69091 . 69 144. 69 198. 69252 . 69306. 5408 . 
4447 . 7 69360. 69414 . 69468 . 69522 . 69576 . 69630. 69683 . 69737 . 69791 . 69845. 5426 . 
4447 . 8 69899. 69953. 70007 . 70061 . 70115. 70169 . 70222. 70276 . 70330 . 70384. 5444 . , 
4447 . 9 70438. 70492. 70546 . 70600. 70654. 70708. 70761. 708 15. 70869. 70923. 5462 . , 
Y Elevation 4445.00 is top of Active Conservation Pool. 7 



I . . . . 
CRAN E PRAI RI E RESE~VCI R 

ARE A-CAPAC I TY TA8LE NOV 1971 

ELEV 
I FEET I . oo .01 . 02 . 03 . 04 .os . 06 .o 7 . 08 . 09 

4448 . 0 70977 . 71033 . 71088 . 71 144 . 71200 . 71255 . 71 311. 71367. 71422 . 71478 . 
4448 . l 71533 . 71589. 71 645 . 71700 . 717 56 . 71 8 12 . 7186 7 . 71923. 71979. 72034. 
4448 . 2 72090 . 72146 . 72201 . 72257 . 72313 . 72368 . 72424. 72 480. 72535 . 72591. 
4448 . J 72646. 72702 . 72758. 72813 . 72869. 72925. 72980 . 73036. 73092. 73147 . 
4448.4 73203 . 73259 . 73314 . 73370 . 734 26. 73481 . 73 5 37. 73593. 73648. 73704 . 

4448 . 5 73759. 73815. 73871. 73926. 73982 . 74038 . 74093 . 74149 . 7420, . 74260 . 
4448.6 74316. 74372. 74427. 74483 . 74539 . 74594 . 74650. 7 4706 . 74761. 74817 . 
4448.7 74872. 74928 . 74984. 75039. 75C95. 75151. 75206 . 75262. 75318. 75373 . 
4448.8 75429. 75485 . 75540. 75596 . 75652. 15101. 75763 . 75819. 75874. 75930. 
4448.9 75985 . 76041 . 76097 . 76152. 76208 . 76264. 76319. 76375 . 76431. 76486. 

4449.0 76542. 76599. 76657. 76714. 76771. 76829. 76886. 76943 . 7700 l. 77058. 
4449. l 77115. 77173. 77230. 77288. 77345 . 77402 . 77460 . 77517 . 77574. 77632. 
4449.2 77689. 77746. 77804. 77861. 77918. 77976 . 78033. 78090. 78148. 78205. 
4449.3 78262. 78320. 78377. 78435. 78492. 78549. 78607. 78664 . 78721. 78779. 
4449 . 4 78836. 78893. 78951. 79008. 79065. 79123. 79180. 79237. 79295. 79352. 

4449 . 5 79409 . 79467. 79524. 79562. 79639. 79696. 79754. 79811. 79868. 79926. 
4449.6 79983. 80040. 80098. 80155. 80212 . 80270. 80327. 80384. 80442. 80499. 
4449.7 80556. 80614. 80611. 80729. 80786. 80843. 80901. 80958. 8101~. 81073. 
4449.8 81130. 81187. 81245. 81302. 81359. 81417. 81474 . 81531. 81589. 81646 . 
444?.9 81703. 81761. 81818. 81876. 81933. 81990. 82048. 82105. 82162. 82220. 

4450.0 ~ 82277. 

2/ Elevation 4445.00 is top of Active Conservation Pool. 
"1.1 Elevation 4450.00 is top of maximum water surface. 

Remarks: 

No new data were collected for the computation of this table. ( 1) 
(2) 

( 3) 
(4) 

Data used in computing this table between elevations 4429.0 and 4445.0 were taken directly from the undated Crane Prairie 
Reservoir Capacity Table that was in use prior to this one. 
Data used in computing this table beboleen elevations 4424.0-4428.0 and 4445.0-4450.0 were extrapolated from the old table. 
The following statement was copied directly from the table referred to in Remarks 2 and 3. 

"Areas above 4430-foot contours planimetered from original plane table topographic sheets of U.S.B.R. surveyed 
July and August 1914. by W. R. Parkhill. Areas from elevation 4424 . 5 feet to 4430.0 feet planimetered at half-foot 
contours from contour map prepared by State Engineer December 1940 from notes of survey made by A. E. Perry in 
October 1940. Datum is mean sea level. Elevation of fishscreen structure lip 4424.0 feet. Elevation of spillway 
lip 4445.0 feet. Drainage a-rea 244 square miles." 

AREA 
l4CRESl 

54ts0 . 
5497. 
5514. 
5531 . 
5548. 

5565 . 
5582. 
5599. 
5616. 
5633. 

5650. 
5667. 
5684. 
5701. 
5718. 

5735. 
5752. 
5769. 
5786. 
5803. 

5820. 



* Reservoir Permit No ........................ . 

Application for a Permit to Construct a Reservoir and to Store for 
Beneficial Use the Unappropriated Waters 

of the State of Oregon 

Don H. Peoples, Trustee, 
1, ······················· .............. ······················· ······································································································· 

(Nnm1; oC .Applicant) 

I Bend c t f Deschutee o .......... ..... .... ····----~ ....................................................... , oun y o ............................................................... , 
( Postofflct) 

State of .......... 9.:.~~~~--- .................................... , do hereby make application for a permit to construct the 

following described reRen-oir and to store the w1appropriated waters of the State of Oregon, siibject to , 

e:risting rights. 

If the applicant is a co1-poration, give date ancl place of incorporation ............................................... . 

1. The name of the proposed reservoir is .... . 9.~~!i? .. rr.~J-?:.:!-.~ .............................................................. . 

2. The name of the stream from which the reservoir is to be filled and the appropriation made is 

West Fork Deschutes River, · ....... .. ····--·· ......................... ....................................................... ...................................................... .......................................... ............ ........................ . 

tributary of .... ~.?.~~~-~-~--~!~~---· ······· ·· ····· ········ ......................... ........................................... ······· ··················· 

S. The amount of water to be stored is ........... ~.9. 1_9g9 ......................................................... acre feet. 

4. The use to be made of the impounded water is ..... I:r.r.~g~-~J~:m.J ... l?~~g~---~9. .. 4.<?m~~~l<;: ........... . 
<Irrlgntton, power, domestic llUPJillY, et.e.) 

5. The location of the proposed reservoir will be in ~ .. Twpa • .. 20.& .. 21..S .. ,. .. R. ... 7. .. &.a . .E .. .,!Y .• M 
(Give .eectlons or t ownsh ips to b e eubmel"~) 

-~~.7.?.1:1.P.~!~~~--~-~~ --~~?!~---~?.7.f!-.~~~~---?.~ .. !:~.~-e_r-y:~i_::.. ························· ··············· ··············~-- -- ························ 

(a) State whether sit11ated in channel of ·running stream and gii•e character of material at outl.et 

Situated across channel of running stream. Lava rock under about 5 ft . cemented -· ·········----·---: .......................................................................................... .. ........................................................................ ........................................ . 

gravel. 

( b) I f not in channel of running st1·eam, state how it is to be f illed. I f through a f eed canal, give 

na1ne and dimen$ions .............................................................................................................................................. . 

.............................. .................................... . ...... : ............................................................................................................................. . 

~3 . 16 & 17 6. The dani '1Vitt-l1e loca,ted in ...... ......................................................... ................ , Sec . .......................... , 
(Smnllesllea:al 11.uWbtlsion) 

is 
Tp .. 21 .. S ............... ., R ....... a . .E ............. , W. M. It wilt be ............. ?.1 ......................................... feet in. heigllt , 

(:N'o. N. or S.) (No. E . or~-.) 

.- A diffe rent t orm ot n ppllcalloo l!bould be u!led tor the apprQPrlallon ot s tored wa ter to beneficial Uff. SU<:ll. terms can be llee\IM 
wltbout cbarce, together with lnttructlona, b y a ddrel!Slng the State Engineer, Salem , Oregon. 



... ... . : • • . :.. ·~ ~ • • • • • .. ·~ l • ,.. • .. • • • • - • • • -~· • 

havi;g a· ie;~~th .on t~p of :· ..... ~~-~ ...... :: .. ." ... ~ ... .": .... ·.·.:.'.. feet; length. on. bo.ttom . .. ~P.r~.?-~ ~---~~~-~--... ~ .. ; .. : .. f~~~',~ 
; - " 

Width top 15 · f t· l . -:f f· t. :· t. ' l 3 to 1 · 1""' b k 'i-J.. to ' 1""": on ........................ ee, s ope o ?on or wa er sic.e ........................ , s,,.,1,,e on ac .... 4. ........... .... , 
(Feet hprizontal tc l v~nic:il) (Feet horizontal to 1 ,·ertical) 

. .. . 7 
height of dam· above water line wken full .......................................... feet. 

7. The const?-uction of dam, the material of which it is to be built, and method of protection from 

waves are as follows: ·---~~~---4~ .. . &.s ... ~9:-'.l ... ~~~~-!'.~~1!~~- --~-~ -- ~-- -~~~~-~~~~9~ ... ~f. . .1:'.'?.~~- - ~-~- --~~~~-~---··· 

fill • ..... : .... : .............. : ..... : ............ -......................... .......... .. ...... ........ ... ......... ...... ......... .................. ....... . .. ... .. .. ...................... .. .................................................................... . 

, . . 
... ... . ...... ....... ...... . . ! ..... . .. .. . ... .. ,. ........ . .... . ..... .. ..... . ······ · · ···· · · - ···· · ·-- - · -·-------- ·- --.·--·-·-----------.----·---·--····.··-······· · ····· · ··-·····-- - -- --- - - -· -- · · ·· "···· 

8. The location of wasteway with dimensions are -as follows: -~~- -.f~.~.J:..c?.~g __ 9:Y~.~--:t:-P..~ ... ~~---······ 
\State whether vn:r or arounu the dam) 

double planked with 211 plank over 311 planks . Also a logway throuf h the dam 6 ft . 

wide and with the bottom 4 ft. below the crest of the spillway. 

9. The location of outlet from the p1·oposed reservoir, with character of construction and dimen-

sions, are as follows: --~~~~ ... <?.~~~~~ ... ?.~~~~~--~~---~~--~~~!?.~~'---~-J~.~ .. ?.~.-~ .. !.~.~---~~-1'.'.?.~g~---Y~~--~~---·· 
(State whether through or a rounu the proposeu clam) 

10. The area submerged by the proposed reserv<>ir, when full, will be ................ .................... acres, 

with a maximum depth of water of ..... ..................................... feet,· and approximate mean depth of water 

.............. .......................... feet. 

11. The estimated cost of the proposed wo1·k is$ ....................................... . 

12. Construction work will begin on or before ...................................................... ...... ........ ............... . 

18. Construction work will be completed on 01· before ...................................................................... .. . 

Duplicate maps of the proposed 1·eservoir and storage works, prepared in accordance with the 

d 

accompany ...... -.--
Watei· Boar ' - . ······················· 

this application. i - ---
rules of the State 9~;6. .... £~ 

Signed in the presence of us as witnesses: 

(1) .b.!z .. YY.~ ........ , ···········~';;~~---
(2) ~kyN1£~··········· ~,-{!;;:;.~:. .... 



Remarks : ... '.!'.~~~ .. !!-P.P.~~~-f:l.!'.~~~---~-~--f ~f-~~--f.~.~--~~~--P.~P.~-~-~--~f. .. ~-~~~~-1?:~ .. ~ ... ~-~P.P.~.~E.~~~~ 

--~~-~-~:. .. ~~P.?~!. .. ~.?.:. .. ~~~---~~~-~---::~~~-:>: .. ~~~---?.~~~::-~ .. ~~::-~-~~~~-?!!: .. ~~~-~:.~~~-~--g_:.~~~---~~~-~:r ....... . 
Improvement District No . 1 and the Arnold Irrigation Company l ands . 

-······----·····-·········· ·····-························1···· ·· ............ .. ................................................................................................................................ . 

ST ATE OF OREGON, } 
ss. 

County of Marion, 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying 

maps and data, and return the same for correction or completion as follo ws: ............................................. . 

' ................................ ..................................................................................... .................................................................................................... ....................... .. 

In orde1· to ?'etain its priority, this application niust be returned to the State Engineer, with cor-

rectiions, on or befo1·e .................................................... .... , 19 ........ . 

WITNESS my hand this ............ .............. day of .................................................... , 19 ........ . 

ST ATE OF OREGON, } 
SS. 

County of Marion, 

STATE ENGINEER 

This is to certify that I have exaniined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same, 

subject to the following limitations and conditions: -················································-··············-····· ··········--- -······· 

The right he1·eunder shall be limited to the storage of ........................................... ............. acre feet. 

The pri<Yrity date of this permit is .... .............. ········································· ···············-·································· 

Actual construction work shall begin on or before ·········· ················-·············-····························-·· ········ 

and shall thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on 01· bef ore ·······--··············· 

WITNESS niy hand this ............ ....... day of .......................................................... , 19 ........ . 

ST.ATE ENGINI;;ER 



Application No.&../3.L?f 

Reservoir Permit No . . .. ....... . 

PERMIT 
To construct a reservoir and store for bene­

ficial ·use the unappropriated waters of 
the State of 01·egon. 

Divis-ion No .. ........... District No .. 

This instrument was first received in the 

office of the St;}! Enginee1· at Salem, Ore-

gon, on the .f.. .. ~ day of . . ~ ....... , 
19.2.f, at ... '1..,' .. .0.f?. o'clock .... ?f: .. M. 

Returned to applicant f 01· correction: 

Corrected application received: 

Approved: 

Recorded in Book No. of 

Reservofrs, on Page 

STATE ENGIWEER 

..?p.tfo~ 



BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGOB 

Deschutes Count7 

IN THE MATTER OF AN AMmIMENT J 
TO PERMIT WO. 23256 IN THE NAME 
OF THE CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION 

~~p~L!RQ.~~--------

ml>INGS, CONCLUSIONS !!! 

QR J!! Ii 
A.Maf.DING PENMIT 

FINDINGS 

- l -

Application bas been ma.de tor amendment ot permit No, 23256 tor 

use of water stored in Crane Prairie Reservoir• particularl7 in the matter 

of the duty ot water a.a f'ixed. in said permit. Permit No. 23256 is&lled to 

Central Oregon Irrigation District, trustee, on March 21, 1955, granted 

the rigb:t ._o appropriate 50,000 acre feet of stored water only, from Crane 

Prairie ReserYQir constructed under permit lo. R-1687 tor Bllpplemental 

irrigation of the lands within the Central Oregon Irrigation District, the 

Am.old Irrigation District and the Crook County Improvemen'b Diatriot No. l, 

with priority date of February 28, 1913. The duty ot water as fixed in 

the said permit was stated a• follows• 

"If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be liJ!d ted to 

the duty or water as set out in the modified supplemental 

decree of the circuit court dated March 24, 19'3 in the 

matter of the detel'mination of the relatiTe rights to the 

use of the waters of the Deschutes River and its tri bu:tariesf 

provided further that the amount or water allowed herein, 

together with the amount seoured under any other right exist­

ing for the same land.a shall not exceed the limitation allowed 

herein, and shall be further limited to the terms of the 

interdistriot contract dated Januar,r 4, 1938, between the 

Central Oregon Irrigation District, Crook County Improvement 

District No. l and the Amold Irrigation Company, and shall 

be Sllbjeot to au.oh reasonable rotation system as may be 

ordered by the proper state otf'ioer". 



- 2 -

The decree of the circuit court !or the County of Deschutes 

dated March 241 1933, to llhich the duty o! water as stated in the permit 

was referred, read.a as follon: 

CUBIC FEET Pm SECOND OF TIME PER ACRE AT DIVm5ION 

Name Trans- April 1 Kay 1 Ma;y 15 Sept.15 Oct . 1 Total Acr ee 
ot mission to to t o to to Feet at R1 ver 

Project Losses May 1 Ma.y 15 Sept, 15 Oct . 1 NoT. 1 During Season 

Arnold 1 ft . l tt. l ft . i rt . l tt. 
Irr. t o to to t o to 

Co . 65% 51 ac. 39 ac . 20.8 ac. 'J9 ac. 51 ac. 15.42 

Central 1 tt . 1 tt . 1 tt . 1 ft . 1 rt. 
Ore. Irr. t o t o t o to t o 

Co. 45% SO ac. 6o ac. 32.4 ac . 6o ac. 80 ac. 9.91 

Deschutes Mun. 1 tt. 1 f t. 1 tt. 1 tt . 1 ft. 
Imp. t o to to to t o 

Dist. /11 45% 80 ac. 6o ac . 32.4 ac. 6o ac . 80 ac . J .91 

Deschutes 1 ft. 1 ft . 1 tt . 1 ft . 1 ft. 
Reo . & Irr. to to to to to 

Co . 43% 83 ac. 62 ac. 33.45 ac . 62 ao. 83 ac. 99.;s 
Odin Falla 1 rt. 1 ft . 1 tt . 1 rt. 1 tt . 

Land to to to t o to 
Co. 0 150 ac. 109 ao. 58.7 ac . 109 ac . 150 ac. 5.44 

Cline Falls 1 ft . 1 tt . 1 rt. 1 tt . 1 tt. 
Power to to to to t o 

Co . 0 150 ac. 109 ac. 58. 7 ac . 109 ac.. 150 ac . 5.44 

Crook Ct;y. 1 tt . 1 ft . 1 ft . l ft . 1 ft . 
Imp. District to t o to to to 
No . l at Lone 137 ao. 109 ac. 86.6 ac . 109 ac. 137 ac. 
Pine Weir 35% 4. 20 

At Lone Pine 
Weir 

- 3 -

The application for modification of the permit asserts that the 

total quantity of wat er granted as shown in the preceeding tabulation, 

being 15. 42 acre feet for the Arnold Irrigation District and 9.91 acre 

feet for the Central Oregon Irrigation District, is adequate as an over­

all seasonal requirement, but that the distribution by months as fixed 

in the said tabulation is not aatief actory, particularly that insufficient 

water is granted !or the beginning of the irrigation season extending 

f r om April 1 to May 15. 

• 
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ORDER 

It i s ORDERED that the duty of water as fixed by permit 

No . 23256 issued to Central Oregon Irrigation District , trustee , on 

March 21 , 1955 shall be and the same hereby is amended to read 

as follows : 

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited 

to 15. 42 acre feet per acre for lands covered by the 

Arnold I rrigation District, 9 . 91 acre feet per acre 

for lands covered by the Central Oregon Irrigati on 

District and 7. 30 acre feet per acre for lands wi t hi n 

the Cr ook County I mprovement District No. 1 , measur ed 

at the point of diversion from the Deschutes River; 

provided that the amount of water allowed herein 

together with the amount secured under any other 

right existing for the same lands shall not exceed 

the limitation allowed herein, and shall be further 

limited to the terms of the interdistrict contract , 

dated January 4, 1938, between the Central Oregon 

Irrigation District , Crook County Improvement District 

No . 1 and the Arnold Irrigation District . 

Dated at Salem, Oregon , this 8~ day of November 1961. 

/s/ LEWIS A. STANLEY 
StA.te 3ngineer 



ll' 

-. 
4. 'I 

- 'I 
w~~ · 

1
Permit No . . ~.:-:-J:~.1 ................... . 

2M-2-156 

D /I 

Application No . ... ~~~J.J79 ........... . County .... P.~~-~h.:i:i::I!.<?.;:! .................... .. 

Preliminary Data for Proof of Appropriation of Water 

1. Name .. 9.~.~:l!.r.~J: .. Q.r.~.fP.P:.J.ITt.L~.~t.9.!} .. P.t.~:~~~~-t 2. Address ... ~~-~9.~~,,__Q~-~-29.~ ................................. . 
Trustee and Assibllec of Don H. Peoples , Trustee . 

3. Source of supply .li,.r.d t.~d ... t 9 ... th~ ... 9.9Xl~tr~9:t.t.on .. Qi. .. C.:r.a.l}~ ... Fr.~;ix:i~ ... R~R.~IT.9.j._r. .. ~.:mLR.t.Pr.~e.e .. of 
water from ·::est Fork Deschutes River a ppropriated under Application No . 13180, 
Tributary of .... 9.9.~.~~t?. ... ~.:!:Y.~-~ ................................ ......................................... P.~.+.mt.t ... N9 ...... ?J~59 . .J9.r. .. Jrr.~gatic 

4. Amount of water ......... ?.Q, .QQ.9-..... ~.!J.!......................... 5. Priority date .... ~~E.~!:'.Y. ... ?.~.J ... ~2!2 ................... . 

6. Use .... ~~?:-~~.<!'.~-~.?.~ .............................................................................................................................................................. . 

7. Location of point of diversion .... ~i .. ~.'--~ ....................................... Sec . .. ~.7. ..... Tp. -~~-- -~-- Rg. --~-- -~---. W. M. 
CLeial Subdivision) 

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that shown in the permit covering land to be 

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use. 

Townahlp Ranee Section Leial Subdivision No. Acres No. Acres 
WIUamette Mttldlan Described In Permit Actually lrrillated 

. 

Land on which water is to be used is part of the property described by appropriator as follows: 

(Attach separate sheet ll necessary) 



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION 

Description of works: ..................... : ........................ .................................................................................................... . 

• 

• 

I, .................................................................................................................... ,do hereby certify that I have made 

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No . ................................ , on the ........................ day 

of ........................................................ , 19 ........ , and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to 

be accurat?. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of ........................................... . 

and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount. 

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS 

If conditions do not justify the above r e­
port by you, please r eturn this form without 
your signature, with a full report by letter. 

State Printlni 92'29 

(Name) 

(Title) 

(Quantity of water In 
seconcl-feet or acre-feet) 



Centrnl Orer.on I rrigation District 
Redmond, Ore<l!on 

Attention• Ur . J. Shively, Secratary 

Gontlanena 

R-13179 
13180 

R-13179 
13100 



Lm7 Offices ot 
Ounn1.D3 and Drewater 
Rodmom., Oreeon 

Fobl"utl17 2L.. l$S 

Attont.1.ona Ur. ~ l Drarl8tc«" 

Oentlorlma 

::t.3179 
13180 

In roaponae to ']100%' l.ottOl" of Fdrue.ry 21, A~tion 
Mt.nbra ll-l3179 cnd l.3180 of tho Central 0recan Irr! tion District 
as trustee for itsolt, Lona Pim and Arnold1 _ haw not been omplotod. 
\'ie recent~ reooivod tb:i ccrrected acrooce l18t or t.118 llUYle to be 
1rl'1ented in tho mald l>1str1ct and tV)Ql1 l'80becidJ the a'l'7>licat1ans 
a f f1;1 dlaal'epanciea wore noted. 

1'ho mamed rcs&"'fOllr application \ltd.Oh yon tiled 1n this 
ott1ce on Jul3.1S. 19S4 states t.ba U8eS to Wh1Ch tho tcr ls to be 
appUad are e~ ~an, domnetlc mxi stock whlle tho 
seoaMo:ry ~ at1bn llSts tM ,_, oe orl1y ~ 1Z'rl3Qtim. 
IJlnce tho dCJ!E~C nn.i stock US88 Vm"O a1l.omx\ the distd.ct8 in tho 
odjudlcaticn• it daea not oppem- lt would be nee~ to 1ncllldo 
these usm 1n tM p eet nt t11.1nc- It t.h1s ls oorrect,• then the 
rcocr901r cppllcat!on can be ~ by d9l..etirr. stoc: and danrotic 
UBOS 1"ral 1tm It.en 6 should alJJo 11st the trtX 0 tho of . 
Soction 16 as mo of" th forty QCl'l(l trncte in b1ch th dSl!l 1100. 

Ita:i 4 of t.he ~ a~cnt.lan oh a1.d bo 00'.T.lleted by 
l.intln(J tm locatlan of thB point of dlftl'B1an \lhlch froD tho mp 
appoaro to bft sout.h l57S feet baa the~ earner of Section l 1 
Tormship 21 Sollt! I nonce 8 East. tl 

Tho reoa&odlna toes an th~ appllcat1aos have not as yot boon 
pe:l Upon reoaf. Jt o.f theao fros an:l tho Bbov'ft 1ntC1T.Bt1on it ll!J!>Caro 
thooe aP!,)llcatlooe t4ll bo 1n satisfnctary fOl'D f ar 1o wx:o of mnito. 
Tho rocmodlnc tooe far tbmti applice.tians ore cmputed WJ tQllo.yaa 



Cunning and Dr<1tlster February 241 19$5 

Reservoir Application 

· First 100 acre f eot 
Next 900 sore .teet 
Next 19,ooo ocre root 
Next 301000 acre feet 

Seoonclary Application 

$ 5.00 
9.00 

95.oo 
30. 00 

First 30 acres $ 5.00 
Next 70 acres at C.1.$ per A. 10 • .$0 
Mext 900 acres at .05 per A. 45.00 
Uext 51, 891 acres at . 01 per A15,18, 9l 

• 

1139. 00 

It appears 'tilat issuance of a certiticate will have to be 
withheld pending the .full irrigation of all of tho lands set out 
in the application. JPran the intormation which we have it doea 
not appear that all of this land, at least part of the lands listod 
in the Arnold Irrigation District have not been irrigated aa yet. 
It ie al.so believed that the land should be irrigated at least once 
fran the reservoir subsequent to the issuance of pGl'mits far the 
use or the at.creel water prior to tho issuance of certificates. 

The applications of too North Urd.t I rrigation District far 
Wield.up Reservoir have .not as yet been &J>Faved by iasuanoe ot permit s . 
It iB our intention to issue these permits as soon as the statutory 
time in nhich to appeal the state E~neer ' a Order has expired. 

Cill1eh 

V fYrY truly yours, 

LErlIS A. STANIEY 
State Ene:Lneer 

Dy 
Chris L. Who el.er 1 Assistant 



Law Offices of 
CUnning & Browutor 
Redmond, Oregon 

August 13, 1954 

Attentions L!r. Geo. H. Dr0"8ter 

Gentlemma 

Thia will ac'r.nmdedge receipt of your letter of recri 
dato tranamittiqJ the corrected map and llet of the irrigated 
larxio of the Central Oregon Irrigation District and list for the 
Arnol d Irrigation District. 

In chocking the Arnold Irrigation District list with ita 
map, a f err dioorepanoioa wore noted and listed on the attached 
sheet. I am DJ.so retumillG the map so that the corrections can be 
made wherever requirodo 

R-13179 
13180 

'!'he mu.mdmonto to Application no. R-13179 have been made 
oe requested ar.d authorisod in your telephone call of August 6, 1954. 

CL1f1gk 
Enct f.:4p 

Tabulation 
Con'OOtion t1ot 

Very truly yours, 

C'.rIAS. E. STRICKLDI 
State Engineer 

By 
Chris L. l'Jheoler, J\asiotant 



8-6-54 

As taken over telephone from Mr. Geo. BrEn'fster this date. 

Maximum height aoove stream bed - 31 ft. (Ground surface on center line of dan 

Length on top - 285 ft. 

Length on bottom - 80 feet 

Width of the top - 25 feet 

Slope on front or water side - 3 to 1 

Slope on back - 2 to 1 

Height of dam above water line when full - 10 ft . 

Location of wasteway and construction - Open rock cut at northeast end; 
25 ft . with 2500 c . f . s . capacity 

The outlet of the dam are two slide gates 4.8 x 6 ft. with a capacity 
of 1800 second feet. 

Area subnerged when full - 4940 acres 

llaximwn water depth of 21 feet 

Uean depth of 11 feet 

Mr. Brewster authorized the State Engineer to include the aoove 
information in Application No. Rr-13179. 

~~ 
Virginia Corey, Secretary 
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IN REPLY REFER TO: 

UNITED STATES 
D EPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREA U OF RECLAMATION 

R EGIONAL OFFICE, REG IO N 1 

BOX 937, BOISE, IDAHO 

Yr. Geo. H. Lreweter 
!ttorney ~or Central Oregon 

Irrication i sirict 
Fedmond, Orogon 

~ear • Bre ster a 

AUG 5-1954 

Thie 1:5 in response to your letter ot July 26 requseting 
certain inforCl!lt ion to asstat you in comol tin an application for 
permit relating to Crane rairie Reserroir which ia bein flled by 
the in t rict ith t he Ca on r:~te Engineer unrer ti., Oi-egon water 
ln s . 

The s~ooifio informatinn r equested by you ie as followa a 

"The tr.a~icum height will be 31 f oet above stream bod or 
ground ourfncc en canter line of da11. 'l'ho length on top 
will be 285 feet; longth on ~ottoa 80 f'eet; width O!l top 
25 feat· el ona or front or ater Ji de J 1l (teet horizontal 
to 1 vertical); slope on bac~ 2:1 (feet norizontal to 1 
verticAl); l&lght of dam above water line hen full 10 
roet . ,, 

..::ubdividon S: 

'1The location of wasteway wlt.h dimnsion~ a re as follows: 
( 'tat e whether over or around the dam) open rock cut at 
northeast end of dam • 2 , 500 c . f . s . caoacity." 

~ubfil.vision 9: 

•The l ocation of outlet from l;ho proposed reservoir , ith 
character or construction nnd d1ne~sione, are as foll o ~· 
(All dams across natural stream channels nruat be provided 
•ith a.1 out;let conduit , of ouch capaci ty aJ'd loo ti on to 
pass the normal flo1' of the stream at any t1 • ) Slide 
gates 4.S• x 6.o• • capo.city 1,800 c . f . s . " 

Subdivision 10: 

11 The area submerged by the proposed reservoir, when full , 
~111 be 4,940 acree, with a tl8.Xi.mum deptn of water of 21 
feet; and a?proximo.te mean depth or water 11 feet . • 

150 



!a 7ou are aware , the North Unit Irrigation District 
several years age worked out with us appropriate applications for 
permite , both reservoir and secondary diversion permits , as relate 
to Wickiup Reservoir and diversions on behalf of the project , •hioh 
applications are now pending before State Engineer Striolclin. Addi· 
tional material is being provided to Mr. Stricklin and a hearing ia 
to be scheduled to consider a petition filed by the State Fish and 
Gall8 Commission relating to passage or water through lickiup Reservoir 
during the eto ~ age season. Since there baa been considerable public 
discussion about this matter, it occurs to us that it may be desirable 
for the North Unit Irrigation District to be informed of the notion of 
your District in tiling now on Crane Prairie Reservoir . Accordingly, 
we are providing it with a cop7 of this letter. 

Since Crane Prairie Dam and Reservoir were reconstructed by 
the United States and are located on 1'edezal l.e.nd, we would be interested 
in having troa you a copy of the permit ae it is filed. It you desire , 
we will provide any further additional information that is needed to 
a1sist you in making tho filing . Attention i• directed particularly to 
section 537-300, Oregon Revised Statutes , which require• that documentary 
evidence of an agreement with the owners ot the reservoir be shown in 
connection with applications for reservoir permits . It would seem appro• 
priate , therefore , that among other things the application for permit 
should include as an exhibit the repayment contract with the Central 
Oregon Irrigation District dated August 29 , 1939. Although I believe 
Ir. Stricklin' s office baa already been provided authenticated copies of 
that agreemant, if additional authenticated copies are needed they can be 
provided. Likewise , we would be interested in bei ng informed as to the 
priority date or dates that are to be set out in the permit• as i ssued. 

If there is any additional information that you desire in 
connection with this matter, we will provide it to you. We would greatly 
appreciate having for our records copiee of the d.ooumante as filed by 
1ou and as issued by the State Engineer. 

S1ncerel7 yours , 

(Signed) Wm. H. Tuller 

Assistant 

Copy to1 k.._ Cha_!i_._ E. ,StriokB:.n., State Engi~~ .. ;r·--·~·""" 
North Unit Irrigation District, drae , Oregon 



MAX A. CUNNING 

GEO. H. BREWSTER 

LAW OFFICES Of' 

/ f CUNNING & BREWSTER 
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TELEPHONE: REDMOND 430 OR 431 

R EDMOND. OREGON 

July 31, 1954 

I 

Mr. Charles E. Stricklin 
State Engineer 

~~ 
J. J . THALHOl"ER 

WJ~~~il~~[QJ 
STATE ENGINEER 

SALEM, O~EGO~J 

Water Resources Department 
Salem, Oregon Re: Amended Applications, 

Nos. R-13179 and 13180 
Attention: Chris L. Wheeler, Assistant 

Dear Sir: 

After receiving your letter of July 27, 1954, I referred the mat­
ter to Mr. Anderson, Superintendent of the District, and he states 
that he found that the map was in error in s o~e places, and has 
made corrections. He found that the list was in error as to the 
fractional lots and has made those corrections. 

Now, you have called attention to one error, and that did exist 
as far as we were concerned, and it existed as far as your re­
port is concerned. On the listing of the errors, you have as fol­
lows: Page 3, T. 17 S. R. 12 E. Sec. 35, SEl/4 SEl/4, 35 acres 
under Pilot Butte Canal is also shown on page 4 under the Central 
Oregon Canal. There was a duplication, but it was not in Section 
35, and was in Section 14. 

As to the errors that you refer to as occurring on page 2 of the 
list, the first ones claimed on the exhibit attached to your letter, 
we found that the list was wrong and the map was correct, and 
we are sending you the corrected list. 

I have already referred to the second item on your sheet, setting 
forth the errors and that has been corrected. The double claim is 
for Section 14, not for Section 35. 

As to those alleged errors appearing on page 4, T. 16 S. R. 14 E., 
Sections 3 and 4, the listing was in error and the map correct. 
There has been a change made in the listing. 

As to the alleged errors in pages 5 and 6, we have found that the 
list was correct and the map was in error, and the map has been 
corrected. 

I enclose a corrected listing, and will mail you under separate cover 
the map. I will also enclose the list for the Arnold, although I did 
leave the list for the Arnold with you when I was down there. I have 
another list which I will enclose. 

ghb:pn 
encs 

Very tr-uly yours, 

Geo. H. Brewster 
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ARnOLD IRRIIJJ.TIO?J DISTRICT 

TownshiE Raze, ·"· SectJ.on 40-Aore Uap List -
l8S llE 13 lfEi SE! lO 0 

S&• SE 0 10 

1.8S 0 21.s 
0 39 
0 9 
0 15.5 

l.8S 4 SElS,lt A SWtsxt 10 10 
Should bl'Mlc the U..tina la map to the acreage 1n each 40 

l2E a s1l wf 30.1 30.5 
S •SI 34 & l5 20 & 26. 8 

The following diaoropanotea appear 1n the acreage ot lots & b]' LO•• in tho liat 
ta the totals ot the ee nts. 

l8S 
16s 

lSS 

]JR 
121 

20 
a 

Liat totals 16).7 should be 174.5 
NEl tracts total 101.9 
Li.at :J 1a 109.l 
Liot corrected to map lOf). 7 

8 paee 7 fraoto total 
Liot totalD 

There 1a al.80 tho qu tion regard.ins tho CW: 3El u noted above ich may eftect 
the total. 

The grand total of acr e ahown on p 1a 4b20. 9 acres not includin& the 
questioned acre ~e in the ST1t SEt of Section 8, T~ 1851 R. 12&. w.u. 



13 
12B 

Seotion 

l3 

!1!2 
lO 
0 

0 
lO 

~ o n~ 
0 39 
0 9 
0 15·> 

Ji SE~~ & S y.,g 10 10 
Should broak the liOtitl8 & map to tho •creat:e l.n 

8 

20 tiat totnl.a 16).7 ehauld b• 17~ 
8 1 t:acts totol Wl.9 

t1at ao ii 109.1 
Liot con-oot to p 100.1 

6 Pie 7 Truoto total 
List tOtalo 

22$.96 
219~6 

p 41'20.9 not includinG tho 
on 8, t . 1as, a. ~. • • 



Ur. Goorc;o H. Brmrotor 
Attorney at IAl\1 

Roclr'.K>nd, Oronon 

Den.r lf.l•. mmtor: 

Jul.y Zl • 1951 .. 

Tho o doci a,ryp1.:ico.tiono 11 Uoa. 13179 nnd 13100, toeothor ulth tho 
ncrooco lioto ond rnnpo \lhich you laft t-!lon you uoro in tho offico on 
July 15, 1951. htlVO boon carefu'J.ly Chocked and o. tau diacropnnciea notod 
botuoon ho liot ond the :np ot the Oontrnl. Oroeon Irric;ation Diot,rict . 

R-13179 
13100 

I have notod thane dioct•opn.ncioa in poncU on tllo liot ond 011 tho 
nttnchod ohoot. Pnrt of t o liat quontionod io your 40-ooro tract dooic­
nntion for thonc fru.ctlonaJ. lots a.to ,.. t!lo north lino of Touno d.p 16 South. 
"11on l.i.st~ thooo i'roctioMJ. loto in n 40 dooi1'lllt1on it io tho prootico 
of thio offico to list tha:i in tho 40 \idrl.ch uould rod.at if tho ooctiono uoro 
nor:!lnl ond tho ouc,ceoted corroctiono on tho ntto.chod ohoot o.ro on thio baoio . 

I on 1~cturninG the list ond it uould bo npproc1ntod if you u.:mld chock 
tho diocronnncioo nnd cithor correct or vorify tho list. 

'l1ho liot for tho Crook Com ty Ir.lprov: a11t D:'L~trict o.ct•ccd ui.th tho 1:inp. 

In chcctdne, it io notod ti at you failed to l'3nvo tho Arnold Irrir;ntion 
Diotrlot liot . 

In chocld.ng the listo I not.a thnt they n.ro cnrbon copioo nnd thnt oo o 
0£ tho !'i a aro rother blurrod Dnd it ia queotionablo i!' good photooto.tic 
copioo CD.."1 be nndo thorai'l'O!Il. It uould bo very mtel1 n i · ci :t.c ·.r tho ori­
r.innl lloto could be aubmtf;od ·uith tho nppli'!o.tions. I 'l oleo i· .... -turni.ne 
tho ID.'.lf> undor oepnrato cover nnd if it io in 01~roi.• iii ohould bo c i·1~tod . 

CI, ht!G 
Enclooures 

Vocy truly yo , 

CHA! • • STRIC cr..m 
state ~oor 

Dy 
Chria L. hoo.lor, Aooiatont 



CFlJTRAL onroou IRRIGATIOU DI STRICT 

T. R. sec. List Acreaee Map Acreage 

Page 2 16 s. 1 2 E. l llEi llEf 1 SEi NE! 1 
NW nw 4 SW NW 4 

2 NE NEI a BE! NEi a 
mv1 NE 8 swi rIE 8 
HEt NW 6 SE MW 6 

Page 3 . 17 s. 1 2 E. 35 SE! SE! 35 undor t he Pilot Butt e ca.nru. is 
oleo shollll on page 4 under the Cent.ral. Oregon Canal 

Page 4 16 s. 14 E. 3 :i:i 9 SW! NW! 9 
4 31 SE NE 31 

NE NW 'Zl SE NW '2l 

Page ; 17 s. 13 E. ~ 

~:ii 
30 llEt mtl 30 

17 s. 14 E. 15 28.5 NW NE 28.5 
28 SW NE 28 

NE4 SEl. 30 NWi., SE 30 
SE{ sE! '2fJ SW! SE 29 

Page 6 18 s. 14 E. 3 swi nw~ 30 SWt NEt 30 



li5) ~ @rn: ll '1 ~ ro' 
\fU JUL 1 S 1954 UdJ 
STATE ENGINEER 

SALEM OREGON 

Mr. Charles E. Stricklin, 
State Engineer, 
Salem, Oregon. 

Dear Mr. Stricklin:-

HOMES • P'ARME9 • RANCHES 

BUSINESSES • RESORT PROPERTY 

REA L ESTATE LOANS - APPRAISALS 

DON H . PEOPLES. REALTOR 

108 MINN•BOTA AV•. PHONE 4915 

BENO, OREGON 

July 15th, 1954. 

Back in 1929 or 1950 I ma.de a filing for storage rights at 
Crane Prairie as Trustee for the Central Oregon Irrigation District, the Arnold 
Irrigation District, and theCrook County Improvement District i;o. 1. 

I now wish to assign all my rights thereunder to the central 
Oregon Irrigation Disjo:'ict as Trustee for the said three above mentioned districts. 

Mr. George Brewster, attorney for the Central Oregon Irrigation 
District is coming over to see you in regard to this matter. 

If i t is desirable or necessary to have a more formal assignment 
than this letter, I shall be glad to execute same. In the meantime, this should 
clear the way to start such additional pr0'8eedings as may be necessary. 



:=..!r . TI1omao Doeke 
Attorn97 at Law 
Rodmond, Oregon 

Doar t•r . Bockaz 

April JO, 1954 

• 

\'lo are f on:iarcling undor fieparato covor t he t r ansparent 
Brown Line which you rcquoot ed of t he Crook County Improvanont 
Di otrict No. l . 

Enoloood io our bill for tQ.45, for ·~bich you r::ay r ecit 
at your earliest convenience. 

mJBsgk 
Enc. 1 

Ver-~ truzy youro, 

CIUS . E . STRICKLI?l 
State Engineer 

Dy 
Robert D. Dest , t\ s oistant 



Mr. GeorBO Brewster 
Attorney o.t Lnw 
Redmond, Orocon 

Door Ur. Drowetert 

April 16, 1954 

.. 

:Enclosed horou1th a.re the required copies ot Applicntiona 
Hoa. R-24920, 24921, Ro-13179 o.nd 13100, toeother u1th our bill in 
the cnx>unt of $; .oo ror '.trl.oh you ~ remit nt your comrenionce. 

RDB1gk 
Eno. 7 

Very truly yours, 

CHAS . E. STRICKLIN. 
State Ii.hglnoor 

By 
Robert. D. Bost, Asoiatant 

R-131?9 



Mr. Thano.s Bock• 
Attorney at Lav 
Redmond, Oregon 

Dear Mr. Boeke a 

April 16, 19.54 

&cloll8d herewith are tho oopioe of AppUcntiona Noe. 
R-]Jl 79 and 13180 llld.Ch you requoated, together with au» bill 111 
the amount of si.s5 for lihich you~ remit at your convenience • . 

The tranaparenor wll1 bo forwarded to you ao soon as ~ 
receive it .from the state Highwa_y Department. · 

RDBagk 
lbs. 3 

Ve'r'3' truly yours, 

CHAS . E. STRICKLIN 
State fng1naer 

By 
Robert n. Beat, Aasiotant 

" 



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF OR oor1 

UNITED STATES OF AUERICA, 

vs. 

NORTH CANAL CO:IPAlIT, 
a corporation, 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

F.-8769 

norr AT THIS TillE this cause coming on to be heard upon the 

application or attorney for plaintiff asking for a Docreo in this cause, md 

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT as followo: 

That a Bill of Complaint was ·filed by tho plaintiff in the abovo 

entitled Court and Cause on th9 11th day of August, ln2s, alleging that the 

defendant, North Canal Co::ipany, ia a corporation; that the Unit d •3ts.tes .is 

the onner of the folloITing described real property situate within the Doscbut~a 

National Forest in ths State of Oregon, to-wits 

That portion of Townships Twenty (20) ond Tuenty-on ( 1) vouth, 

Ranges Seven (7) ll.lld Eight (8) .:.ast of tho Willa.mrltto foridian, knomi as Crano 

Prairie, nnd lands adjacent thereto ond that upon said lands there was and is 

valuable merch'i!'ltable saw timber, the property of the pl51ntiff; that in 

September, 1920, the Central Orogon Irrigation Company, the )redecessor of 

the said defendant, filed with the Register of the Unitod Stutes Land Office 

<...._ at Lakeview, Oregon, its application for right-of-way and easement for a 

reservoir over and upon said lands; thnt s id application was by the snid L!\lld 

Office forwarded to the General Land Office end the Secretary of tho Interior 
I 

for approval end· on the 21st day of Septembor, 1921, the defendant succeeded 

to the rights of the Central Oregon Irrigation Coopany. 

That on the 28th day of Janu!ll'y, 192~, th~ s id defendont, North 

Canal Co~)any, executed certain stipulations with the~ecr t!ll'y of Agriculture of 

the United Gtates for tho protection of the adjoining llational Forest landsof 

the United Statea, which stipulations provided that the said defendant would 

pay to the United States the value of the timber cut, danaged, killed or 

destroyed on said right-of-way and pay to the United States for all damages 

to the said National Forest caused from broakag , ov rflo1f, leaking or see;mge 



from said canal, reservoir or ditch nnd for all damagoa cauaod to the 

said National Forest and that the said defendant would construct new roads 

and trails or other improvements, as required by tha Forest Supervisor, to 

replace the roads, trails and other inprove::ienta damagos by defendant. 

That believing and relying upon the representations made in sai d 

application and stipulation, the Secret ry or tho Interior approved the appli­

cation and granted tho said defendant, North Canal Company, tho right to the 

use of the right-of- way in said application described for the construction, 

operation and maintenance of canals and reservoir for irrigation purposes. 

That thereaft~r and during th9 year 102~, the defendant, North 

Canal Company, entered upon said right-of- way for reservoir as aforedaid, 

and took possossion th9reof under the torms of said grant and stipulation, 

which were made a part thereof, and constructod a drun thereon, to-iiit: in 

Sections Eight (8) md Seventeen (17) , Township Twenty- one ( ~.1 ) .::>outh, Range 

Eight (8) East of the illamette Ueridian, for the purpose of impounding the 

waters of the Deschutes River and did, during the years 1922, 19°5,1924 and 

1925, so impound said water$ of said DeDclrut s Rivor, thereby flooding a 

large portion of the area cov~red by said right-of- way ther~toforo granted. 

That tho said area flooded by ronson of tho construction of said 

dam a.mountod to 4, 950 acros, more or less approximately 2,GOO of which was 

covered with brush and timber belonging to the United States, which brush and 

timber was damaged and killed by said flooding and which .flooding destroyed 

valuable improvomants belonging to the United Stat9s, consisting of roads, 

trails and ranger station inprovaments . That notwithstanding repeated requests 

and demands made upon th9 said defendant to co~ply ith the terms of said 

grant and stipulations herein referred to and set forth, the said defendant 

failod and neglected to co~ply with s id r quests and demands and that by 

reason of said failure to comply rrit? its obligations, the s id d fendant, 

North Canal Co~pany, forfeited all its right, title or interest in and to 

said right-of- way ond grant and that aaid grant and right- of- way for reservoir, 

dam and canal purposes should be C9Jlcelled and set aside. 

Tba~ on the first day of Septenber, 1925, the said North Canal 

Company ap,earing in this Court by its attorney, Oswald West, filed a stipulation 

• 

• 



in said cause wh~oin it was agroed and stipul~tcd that the allegations 

of the Bil l or Complaint in said cause are true and are tnkon to be con­

#essed by tho said defendant, Horth Canal Company, and that tho plaintiff' 

in said cause i s entitled to the rel ief de!!landed in said co!lplaint. Said 

stipulat ion provided that a decree in said cause should not be entered 

until the first day of Juno, 1929; said stipul tion further provided that it 

the defendant should not co~ply ~th tho t rr:ts of said sti ulation and do 

and perform. the obligations and agreements therein contained, that judgmcmt 

and decree should be taken and entered against the said defendant, North 

Canal Coopany, .ancelling, and annulling s id grant and right-of- way and 

as liquidated da.I!l.ages against the said defendant for the sum of ess,ooo, as 

a sum necessary to 1>3 expended in clenring said area; and for th~ further 

sum of $4, 665. 42 as liquidated dana.ges to tiobcr and oth9r drunages caused 

by overfl ow of said area, and 

IT FURTHER APPEARIUG TO TUE COURT that on tha 3rd day of June, 

1929, a furthor stipulation was entered into, signed and filed by the said 

defendant, llorth Canal Company, by its attorney, Oswald est, further 

stipulating and agreeing to do and perform certain acts and obligations 

set out in snid stipulation on or before Decemb r l, 1929, or in the event 

of not performing the terms and conditions of said stipulation OJ? or 

before December 1, 1929, that judgment and decree shall be takon against 

the said Horth Canal Co:npa.ny for the sum of G36,000 as aforos j, nd for 

the furth~r sum of ~,665 .42 as aforesaid, and tlm.t the decree of this Court 

be ontorod forfeiting, cancelling, annulling and setting aside the said grant 

and enjoining all persons claitning by, und r or through the anid defendant, 

North Canal Co::.lpany, from asserting any right, title or interest in am to 

the said grant or any part th reof, and 

IT FURTHER APPEARnm TO THE COURT that on the 27th day of May, 1929, 

the Cr ook County Inprovo~ont District No. 1, N. G. Wallace and George G. 

Sagwick, filed in this Court and cause a petition of intervention and 

appl ication for tm:lporary injunction and that this Court on the said ~7th 

day of l!a.y, 19d, ilnde an order on s id petition, which said or~er was in 

effect only until the time of entering final decree herein, and 

• 



IT FURTHER APPEARillG TO THE COURT that the snid Crook County 

Ioprovooent District No. 1, the said N. G. D..llace and the said George G. 

Segwick have been duly notified of tho application of plaintiff for decree 

herein and that the anid parties nor any of thol::l have appeared and opposod 

tha entering of the decree as prayed for by th plaintiff, and 

IT FURTHER APPEARING TO TH£ COURT that on the day of Decembor, 

1929, n motion waa served upon tho oaid defendant, north Canal Company, by 

delivering a copy of th9 sa~e to its attoniey, Oswald West, reciting that 

the plaintiff would apply to the Court for a decree in accordance with said 

agroemont and stipulation and as a part of said motion, affidavits were 

filed and served showing that the a id defendants had fliled, neglected 

and refused to carry out or perform any of toms or conditions of said 

stipulation and that tho plaintiff is entitled to the relief prayed for in 

said col:l.plaint, and 

IT FURTHER APPEARIUG TO THE COURT that no appearance lui.a been made 

by the defendant and no cause shown wey a deoreu ohould not bo entered in 

accordance with said stipulation, and the Court at this time being fully 

advised in the pre:nisea, finds tll.!lt tho allegations of said coi:mlaint are 

true and that tho plaintiff is ontitled to tho relief prayod for in said 

complaint. 

IT IS, THER!OORE, ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right-of­

way o.nd grant mentioned in the foregoing co~plo.int and stipulation to the 

said defendant, North Canal Cornpnny, be cancellr-1, annulled, set aside and 

hol d for naught and that the said defendant, North Canal Co~pany, and all 

persons claiming by, through or under it ba div .... ted of all right, title, 

interest or estate in and to said grant or right-of- way or any interest of 

wba.tev i· kind or nature that they, or any of theu, may assert thereto by 

reason of said grant or right-of- rro.y as set forth in th pl cdings in this 

suit. 

I T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and D'CREED that the plaintiff 

havo and recover judgoent agAinst tho s id defendant in accor ancc with the 

stipulation on file tn said c use for tho sm:i of 561 000 liquidatod damages, 

• 



as the oum nocassary to be expondod in clearing said area; nnd for the 

further sum of $4,665.42 as liquidated <lama.gas to timber and other damages 

cauoed by ov rflo~ of said area and for the costo and diabur~eme.~ts ot 

this suit. 

District JudJu. 

Ihtered Uonday Dec. 16th, 1929. 

• 



A DDRESS ONLY THE COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO . 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

WASHINGTON 

. ' 

Central Oregc>a lrriptioa Co. UT1oe. 

~o furnish •his ortioe wi'h appropriate reoord 1A the 



Roseburg 017163-018902 "7~ Jlal 
Latniew 011591 

ease and furthe r action oa 14r. Peoples• application 

will be taken •• suoh noord has been turnlshecl by 

the Department of Justice. 

Very reapeotrully, 

<$/f ~ 
COlilil ss ion er. 

3-14 mvd 2 



...... .,. ia. 1930. 

Deu8U&-

It M8 ._ baa pt to ~ attatlGa 'ha' the ••• 1au llill ..,. 
tpaa It.tel - *"ia .......... , tot» 1.-1 Gm.• at 8111 .... On•• , 111 
Ill ...... wltll tb• ~--- ot -- .. ~ .. -. • .,... .... r. ~· •t 
W11 - ~t to•*-__. la t-. 0... ba1rie RHIZNlr, 0.mhate. 
Oom'1', 0!13 , u4 sl•• satal ... OUIOa lllJ-. lwl. otnee, haft Nm 
ftl.91 wl11l ,ar ..,.._, - aal• tJa1111a i• '9111& ~ antll ra14 
appll•tJ8a bu bem ompl.etel • 

.Aa ............. la!.- lut ftl1 ..... tM ~ ., .. 
l"MIJi'iOlr alh ftaio tbe ~ et t1liDa - appli•tl• 1a ~-
1d.'1l the nl.M ul ~ts.a of J11V 4•)1111 111t. a. put7 W -,..­
ta.. miwl - ,. 8l'Oilllll •tll ~7 ... -1lee1 .. law - .... , 
ot _.. ••lltlw. Aa a naaequmoe, 1' •lll be tw;1•Ual.e te ..a tide 
•ft9tr utU wath• OGll41Uw pemit, *ltll w1ll pmlaela1' •e la 1117 _. 
1-.. 

1llo ftlllla 9111 ........ , • peadt ...... •t tld• -
ft81Zto11' al te appllel 1'el' 1llr ... JIWepl.- .. pmtel to the -..aa a.a.1 
0 £~ ..a • '-1U7 ... th..ner _"_.... ,_ n.i. - Pol'Uul. 
.. 

7•'nni.•, OllSOl "r' •·) tile pealt• ....._, w • •al.lei ... t!ae 
G' 1'"1' 1»Uel to o1-r tJa9 tlMer tlm tlll9 &1W UK• nqdNI.. 

21d• otn• 1• i-6'1~ m-...e1 ta tu Pll••IM •PP11•­
t1• ......s.g th• n•u•olr ate al .. peetng Qpzoual. !Ile ....,.... 
fw •tR Md :r..- U'e .n ...,. .. geel mil la 911 Ulre)t> II a.. wUl. 
• a sJa111 •· ~ u. ua.e unaau. PNJ..U wide wll1 • atth""tecl 
b7 the appll•tleB .... 1'7 llr • ._.., 11111 wlmrr ~an abl.e t• l'Mdft 
the bmutft'• ot •u •ten *1Clb .._., be doNI la \lie Ow Palfte 
B1ru;olr, ·1t 1• wr.r U1reJ.7 tllat a.tr Cll'9pe wUl be -~ " p«. 
OD umarmi or tbo lap .. ._. ot pwple .._will be attaet.t al tU 
..n••w of the dtuU•, "1• ottloe lr MMDI .,.nal lat..t ln 
'1ai• •"- ul •t11:'t9'bg .... all , .. ta peutbl.e .. ...S•t '119 
Pl'OJ_.. wtdall ue •...._bs to ..._ tM Qpl.l•tl• apJAO•wl 8114 a •••rnt or rlsbt of -. snnW tar tU1r ue. 

'a. rm-n7 1a belDg 111111.• Dier U. 41:Nft1oll ot au 4~t 
al wlll be -.p>etect u .. u pnnteal.. • • wall •PPNOiate ~ 

• 



mah it JOU 1'0Ul4 a4"t1.• ua u to Whether or not the appliaauan ia tn­
oampl.ete in 8Jl1' other l"Mpeota and it .01 What 1a ll90NA.J7 to peJ'teot 
the eme. • ~ alao like •o Jc:Dow it it woul4 be PoUible to obtain 
a 9PM1al u.. pemtt until •re oClllPlew 4aa oan be turniahed. It 1• 
4N1n4 to 4o all that ia pouible to pl'Wftnt 81Q'One t'rm mattna an 
aP.Pltoatloa OOY9Z'ln8 the naD"Y'l>ir a1'9 tlhiob wml4 be ;Preterncl to the 
one now before ;rour 4epert1Hat 8114 thenbJ' defeat the rl(Jhta that 
mi(#lt be J)el'fecn.4 UD4er the Peopi.• appl.1aattcm. 87 e4T1ae that 
JOU m18'lt a'N ua whloh woul4 PJ'Oteot tb9 1ntereat· ot the appl1oan'8 
wt~ be snatl¥ appnoiat.a. 

'lhanttng 10'1 tor your ooopera-Uon in th1a atter, I am 

R•peottul.ly 70tl1'81 

• 



1.tr. N. o. Wallaoe, 
Attorney At Law, 
Bend' Or9B011. 

Dear Mr. allaoe:-

hbruuy 10, 1930. 

I haft ;vour letter ot noent date in ~ to the 
application tor r1~t ot ~ at Orane Prairie tor the stor­

... age ot water. 

It appears as though our letter ot tJ'8ILlllll1 tta.l to 
th• Lan4 Ott1oe at RoMburg wu not tonuded tO the Oenerel 
Land omoe, and under the olromn&noea it aeema as though 
your 9U1Pation ia Tflr1 good. I am mol.oalng hernith a oopy 
ot the l.tter wbloh I haft aent to the Wuhi~ ottioe an4 
hope that it will be ot. aame help. 

'Jhanldng JOU tor oaUins aur attention to this 
matter an4 assuring ;you that we will do our beat to oooperate 
in 8J17 W81' possible that the applioation l!IPY' be perteoted, 
I em 

Enal. 
WJC:H 

Yours Te-ry tru.17, 

• F. OOSBO , 
Aaaiate.nt • 



lfr . nhea Luper 
State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

LAWYER 

Bend. Oret.on 

February 13, 1930 

Attention: Hr . Fred Coshow 

Dear Fren: 

We are in receipt of a letter from the 
Land Off ice at Roseburg, dated February 10, 1930, 
from which we take the following: 

"We are this day in receipt of a letter 
from the Commissioner of the General Land Off ice 
at ashington, D. C., stat ' n that the naners and 
maps filed in connection with the Crane Prairie 
Reservoir Site have been filed in that office, 
awaiting the filing of a complete application ." 

I assume re has in mind a description 
by metes and bounJs of the lands which we nropose 
to occupy and this, of course, cannot be furnished 
until such time as it is possibl~ to get on the 
ground with a surveying uarty . I believe if your 
off ice would address a letter directly to the 
General Land Office at Nasbington, citing the 
pr inciple matters involved and requesting th~t 
tbe matter be held up until it can be done, th~t 
it would be qui te helpful . I would like to have 
your reaction to this suggestion . 

Yours very trulv, 

NG7:BL 



• 

th-. IL n. DeArmon4 • 
Comity J'udge, 
Bead, Oregon. 

Dear Or. l>eArmDDd: 

I tlwik JOU tor ~ lotter ot ..0.cember 
211R, i4Y1~ th&\ YoUr Coun\J' caur:t •ill meet cm J'aDU­
e.ry 2nd. It woUld not be convenient :'or us to be 
present at ~bat tlDa but coula do so on 84nes4ey tbe 
8th. ill YoU Pleas8 'let us kiiow in caae the Court 
does not meet on this date, so that we oan &rl"anlI• ror 
a le.tor time. 

i:'FC:R 

Yours ve:ey truly, 

• F. COSH~, 
Aasistant. 

• 



DESCHU'rES COUNTY 
STATE OF OREGON 

Mr . W. F. Coshow 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

OFFICL OF COl 'NTY JUDG.t:: 

BE:"ID, OREGON 

December 21, 1929 

Replying to your letter of December 13 con­
cerning lands under the Carey Act upon which the County 
has foreclo sed. Would be glad t o have you present this 
matter to the Court at the first meetin~ in January, 
which will be on January 2 . Incidentally, we meet 
every Wednesday and when you ~et it here it will be 
taken up promptly . 

Very truly yours, 

HHD:R 



December 23, 1929. 

5.bo Generol Lnnd Ottlce, 
Roseburg, Oregon. · 

Gentla:JOU: 

I am t1'8llS!litt1ng herewith aPD].1cation ot Don n . ~plea, 
'l'ruatee, tor a right of wny or pemit tor tho uoe ot GOvernment 
lan4 1n creating storage in tho Crane P.mirie Reservoir oite ·in 
Deschutes County. 

A crttlcal situation exioto in that locality this eenson 
due to the water ebortage, ond we arc cooperat1na with the three 
projects already colonized and settled, which are abort ot water 
end Which desire to acquire otoroge tac111ties that will supplazumt 
their riehts from tbe direct flow ot the Deechutu River. e feel 
that pibllc interest will beat be sene4 it sto1"868 ot water 1n 
Crane P.ra1r1e Besarvoir is pem1 t'ted tor the use of the ArDol4. 
Irr1cat10ll Ccl!l1>8DY, the Crook County ~ro~nt I>ietrlct Number 
One, and the Central Oregon Irr1sat1on District, Bince these pro­
jects are all 1n operatton end all w1ll. probab]¥ be abort ot water 
sutticient tor their needs durtne the nan irrigation eeaaon. 

e realize that the application tmnamitted herewith is 
1nccmpl.ete but truot tbat you will ouapend action until data may be 
anll:litted which camplies with ¥Qur requirements. At the present 
time it 1o the intention ot the partiea to bave a survey cade of the 
reservoir site, but duo to weathor conditions it lo impossible to 
comply with this regulation 81ld o.ak tbnt be permitted to tile 
cClllJ)lete po"th1e opr1ng. 

cl. 
RL:ll 

Yours very truly, 

Rl LUPllE, 
Sta.to ll:a81noer .. 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR V 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

Kr. Rhea ~uper, State Engineer, 
Salem, Oregon . 

Si r: -

The "alles, Oregon . 
Dec. 20, 1929 . 

~ representative of your office left with us a right of 

way application for the Crane Prairie Reservoir Site in 

Deschutes County . 

In checking the papers over we find that the land involved 

is not in this land district. The partion of the application 

in T. 20 S. , Ranges 7 and 8 East is in the Roseburg Land District 

and the portion in T. 21 S., Ranges 7 and 8 East is in the Lakeview 

Land District. 

· e are therefore returning the papers to you for their 

proper distribution. 

Copy to Don H. Peoples, Trustee, 
Bend, Oregon . 

Yours very truly , 

J. W. Donne 
Register. 



SALEM 

December l~ , 1~2~. 

The General Land Office, 
The Dalles, Oregon. 

Gentlemen: 

I em transmitting herewith application of Don H. Peoples, 
Trustee, tor a right of way or penni t for the use of government 
land in creating storage in the Crane Prairie Reservoir site in 
Deschutes County. 

A critical situation exists in that locality this season 
due to the water shortage, and we are cooperating with the three 
projects already colonized and settled, which are short of water 
and which desire to acquire storage facilities that will supplecent 
their rights from the direct flow of the Deschutes River. We feel 
that public interest will best be served if storage of water in Crane 
Prairie Reservoir is permitted for the use of the Arnold Irrigation 
Company, the Crook County Improvement District Number One, end the 
Central Oregon Irrigation District, since these projects are all in 
operation and all will probably be sho1t of water sufficient for 
their needs during the next irrigation season. 

,,e realize that the application transmitted herewith is 
incomplete but trust that you will suspend action until data may be 
sul::mitted which complies with your requirements. At the present 
time it is the intention of the parties to have a survey made of the 
reservoir site, but due to weather conditions it is impossible to 
comply with this regulation and ask that we be pennitted to file 
complete maps this spring. 

Encl. 
RL:H 

~·e:;y:~ 
illmA WFER, 
State Engineer. 



( 

Deos:lber 30 • 1929. 

Th Goll ro.l Lond Ott1oe, 
• Robo1~ Crmrtord, ctiDG Re~ster, 
seburg, Oregon. 

tlecen; 018902 

This wUl aclmO\'lledga rec 1pt ot your lotter ot 
D bor 24th, adYioins that you hav transmitted the 
pa.para tiled 1n ccmnect1on with n r1gb.t-ot-woy at Oram 
Preirie resonoir site, located 1n Tomulbips 20 and 21 
South, R!lllg V o.nd 8 t, • ., 1 to the General Land 
·ott1ce at r.o.shi~on. D.C. 

e thanlt J'OU tor your p~ nation in this 
:c.o.tter and will appreciate beinS advioed ot turther 
4ewloiments. · 

Youro v ry tru:ly, 

RHEA IIJPEB, 
Stat Engineer. 

\7FO:II By 'M• P. Coshow, Ass't. 

) 



REC 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GENERAL LAND OFFI CE 

018902 

Roseburg , Oregon , December 24 , 1929 . 

Mr. Rhea Luper , 

State Engineer , 

Salem, Oregon. 

Dear Sir: -

We are in receipt from you this d.o.y of papers in ~onnection 

with applina.tion for right of way o r ea.sement fo r the Crane Prairie 

Reservoir site in Tps 20 and 21 , Ra 7 o.nd 8 East. We have assigned 

thio application Serial No . 018902 and are this day transmitting all 

the papers to the General Land Office at Washington, D. c . for action . 

Respectfully , 

• 



/ 

'lhe General Land Otttce, 
The Del.lea, Oregon. 

Gent.lemen: 

I am trm:it1D1ttlng hern1th application ot Don 11. Peoples, 
Trustee, tor a :r:lght ot •8'3' or pemi t tor the use ot aoverment 
land ill oreatlna storage 1n the Crane Pn.tri• Reaenoir site in · 
Deeohutee Oou.nt7. -

A cl'itical eituatton exists in ~t looe.lity this aeuon 
due to the water ahortap, and we are cooperating •1th the three 
projects alJ."8841 oolonized and settled, which are short ot water 
end which deaire to acquire stomso tacillties t.b.e.t •111 suppl.lllM!lllt 
their right a hall the 41 rect now ot the DHGhutee Bi Ter. 17e teel 
that public interest will beat be sened 1t ~torage ot water in Crane 
Prair1e Reservoir is permitted tor the uae o~ th• .Arnold Irrigation 
CmpaD1', the Crook County Improvement Distn~ 1.Jumber One, aDd the 
Centnl Oregon Irrigation District, since these proj~a are all 1n 
operation end all will p,robabl:J be short ot •kr autt1c1mt tot­
their need.a during the nut 1maat1on aeaacm. 

• realize ~t the application transmitted herelfith is 
inocmple'te but tl"USt that 10u Will suapend action until data mrq be 
subnitte4 'irhtcb canpliea with JOUr requirements. At the preeent 
time 1t 1e the intention ot the :parties to have a auney made ot the 
re•rvoir eite, but due to wea.ther coD41t1ons it 1• im,POee1ble to 
ccmpl;r Wi'th tbie regulaticm and ask: that we be pemitted to tile 
ocmpl.ete maps thi• spring. 

Encl. 
M..:H 

. I 

Yours vuY tml.7 • 

• 

• 



DeccDber 14, 1029. 

'lb GonOral. Land ornco, 
'1'he Dall.ea, Oregon. 

0.tleen: 

I am tra.ncitt1DS hernith appliaatian ot a. Poopl.os• 
1"Natee, tor o r1s'bt ot or permit tor the use ot Softr.craent 
laD4 in creatlllG atoraso 1». the Cro.:ne Pmir1• R98G1"f'Oir a1te 1D 

chute Cou:nt7. 

A orit1aal eituatim exists in that locol.1ty We see.son 
due to the watar ab.ortaee, and ve are cooperatiDS with the three 
projects abeady oolm:lized ud aettle4, which are ahon ot water 
o.nd 11h1cb 4os1re to acquire etomae ftlcWti• that •111 scppl.a::Mmt 
their J'ithta tl'a:l the 41rect now ot the Deecbutee Bi.ar. teel 
th.o.t JQblic in~ will beat be aerrecl it otorege ot atu 1n Crane 
Prairie Besanoir te pe%2:21tted tor u ot the Arnold Irris-Uon 
·ca:iG>OJ:lJ', • Cmok Coant:r Imprcn nt D1Bt1'1ot Uumbor One, end th• 
nctral Oregcm. Irr1si'lt1on J>tetnot, a1nae theeo roj.ata a.re all 1l'l 
npera·Uon and llll Will prolxlbl.7 be ohort ot tor ~t1c1ent tor 
their needa durlng the J:LGt 1maation aeoaon. 

e nollze that th& application tranamtted berewU:h ta 
tnoaaplete but t?"USt tho.t J'OU Will auapena ction until data 'lfJIJ:¥ be 
AUtmitted Which ilea 'Cd.th ur u1 ta. At the present 
t it ta the lntent10ll ot the parties to haft a au1T87 mo.de ot tha 
reaeno1r site, but due to ther contU.t1one it 1a 1mpo::satble to 
<" 111 th thle reculaticm cDd uk that n bo pam.ttted to tile 
ocmplote m»a thi• •l'll'i.De. 

el. RHEl WPm, 
RL:B S te ~neor. 

• 



D. 11. Pl•:O I >.J J.!_:S 
Gl·:Nl•a!AL INSUHANC~ :: LOANS 

f3END, OH !-:CON 

To The Genera l Land Off1oe, 
The Dalles, 
Oregon. 

Gentlemen:-

Daoember 9th, 1929. 

I am transmitting herewith th• following papers 
to be filed with the Beoretnry ot the Interior tor the purpose 
ot aeour1ng a right-of-way and easement at Crane Prairie, 
Des ohutee County, Oregon: A pl1oat1one No. 13180 and 13179, 
reoords showing tbe flow of the Desotnites RiTer at the 
Orane Prairie dam for the year a of 1925, 1926, 1927 and 1928; 

• 

) 

maps p~epared showing the topography of the reservoir site;oa.tstaatae 
from tho Trustee for the water users; a oertitioa te of the 
Seoretory of State to the effeot tha t ther e hns been no 
ohan~es 1n the laws perta ining to irrigation einoe the last 
session of the legisla ture. Marob 4th, 1929; a oer tified oop7 
of the decree oanoelling the North Canal ea sement a t the Crane 
Prairie reservoir. 

Please oonsider this le,ter, together with t hes e 
various documents , an application to the Seoretar7 of the 
I nterior tor easement and right-of-way a ' Orane Pr airie, 
De aohutes County, Or egon, for the purpose of storing within 
the red limindioa ted on the maps the waters mentioned in the 
applica tions. 

Please forwar d t his r ecord to the gener al land 
of!ioe, aahington, D. O., at your earliest oonvenienoe . 

Very truly yours, 

DHP :MRK. 



:.l r .!.. 

N. G. WALLACE 
LAWYER 

Bend. Oreton 

i l r , 
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' : .... ~ .... . 

N . G . WALLACE 
LAWYER 

Bend , Oregon 

.Dec • 7 t r. , L, ., • 

You v 

' • \Z . 

r ly , 

. 11 c • 
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c~e; !.' 1 

c:,on , 
.·i 11 

cd 
h 

• 

• 



Jlr. 1' Ail :tpGh, 
Be'1 Ill ,~ 

ale "1ll ~1~ weelM et ~ Wt• NJ.a•lft 
to :th• nonp ot •'er la Crane JTabi• tor ue bJ the Lone 
P1M lnipUon D1a,rlcn 1 DI uJdna 1lhfther or not it nu be 
neo•••J7 tor the Lw P1m D1avtot to ma • ~on1oD tor -··· Pl.-- be a&Ti..a the it 1'111 no• be UO•••IT tv 
the LaM Pine Dinriot to make awlloaU.on a• thla '1- tQr a 
pa111' '° nore •Mr· a appli•tioD bu-. nw 117 Dann. 
Pwo~l8f. 'fftriee ~r •h• I.- Pln.e, c.Rftl 0"9ID lrrl8U1• 
J>ldrleu, al Arnold Irrlaa•ton 0.IMIQ'• Th• JNJ'P099 ot 1h1a 
appli•t»• - - turnlllh *he IDMrlor ~· - mtenoe 
ot a •ter righ'• u t.hia 1a one ot '118 ~ul~ta - the 
Imm.or ~' ibeft»N 1' wU1 grant a ••••• :re the 
stomp of wd41r. 

I• w1ll claubtleu be uoee•r.v ~ -- Maw :aistwr 
to make tUi a.l.lMment ot aMir '° be a"°1'94 ..u ORM Pnl'r1• 
Reeeftolr tor the UM of the thJW 41avtota. BD-.,r, ~ 
•h1• ts- ..... J'OU Will be e4Tiaed llDll .. the .um• JOUr 
awltoet1• • belwlt ot ~ 41.ah1.ct. I ao !JIM MU..,. tbat 
JW haft u:r aauae to w11 .,_. the 1.nablll Q' ot tbe Lone P1M 
DS.-VJ.n -to aeGUn ihe ~ atoage ot •t• 1JI -onn. 
Prairie, u thl• cliatriot will 4oubtl.Na be Uke ~ ot. 

Youn 'YVY' bu1J, 

OISaB 



honorable Hhea ~uper, 
Salem Ure . 

REDMOND. OREGON. 

Dear "''""r :Wuper, 
I have noticed some newspape r stories rec.,;arding the 

North Canal Co and Crain Prarie which do not sound any t oo good to me 
as a land owne r in the Lone .?ine district and would like to ask if 
you know any thing about the situation a nd also if it will be 
necessary for the Lone Pine to make other applications for wate r. 
J.hanking you in advance for this informat ion I beg to remain 

Very ruly Yours , 

~/k /lf;~ 



' 

Mr. N. a. all.ace, 
La.wyer, 
Bend, Ore(J>n. 

Dear ?Jr. al.lace: -

Dea.bar 30, 1980. 

~ thn.nkn for your lotter ot Decsnber 23rd and the 
enclosed check covering the coat ot tho certified cow ot the · 

rth Connl ~·s decree. ~e pers which covered the oa:>e­
ment 1'>r Crane Pm1r1e r1ght-of-1'8Y wore returned to us by 
Th' Dal.lea LaDl Ottice, With a letter atattns thnt the catter 
was not trith1n ito jur1e41ct1on.. e 1i!l!lediatel.y torwarded tham 
to the Rosoburg omco end he.vo inc re~eivod word to tho ottect 
that the record had beon toranrded to the 88hlngton ottice. It 
appeera as 'hough the reservoir ta located partly Within the 
jur1e41cticm ot the Rosebura omce and partly within the Lake­
view ottioe. I CBDUme tho.t either pl.nae oould properly handle it. 
As soon es hear trom the Depc.rtment ot the Interior as to 
what action has been taken, we will advise JOU• 

nitpect Ur. Luper or myaelt will bo 1n Bend on .edneo­
do.y, 1Qllll8cy 8th, to mGOt with the County OOurt in regard to 
tamtion ot Carey Act lando looo:ted within the 'lU!Dnl.o D1etr1ct. 

Very truly yours, 

• • 00310 t 

;H s1atont. 
. . 



Mr . .v • .I!' . Coshow 
/o State _t;ngineer 
Salem, Oregon 

N. G. WALLACE 
LAWYER 

Bend, Oregon 

~ecember 23, 1~29 

I have your l etter of the 20th in 
reference to the amount paid for certified copy 
of Decree . I thank you very much for taking care 
of this matter and am i nclosing you herewith my 
persona l check in the sum of ,~ l.35 to cover the 
amount . 

After these papers were forwarded, it 
occurred to me that the a pplication should be 
filed at Lakeview. I do not know whether this 
occurred to you or not. Perhaps the Land Cffice 
at The Da lles took care of the matter. I would 
be glad if your office would keep me posted as 
to the progress made and if you have returns 
from the application, let me know. 

I hope you will spend an enjoyable 
holiday season and that the Uew Year will be 
full of all the good t hings. 

Yours very truly, 

U. G. Wal l ace 

HG.7:HL 



• J'amary 3, 1930. 

Mr. 1. • Jqers, 
Seoretara-, Powll aiite Irrtga\lon D1otr1ct, 
Pr1nev1lle. Onam. 

Dear • Jqere: -

rue will aomowle4ge receipt ot YoUr i.tter e4-
beeae4 to llr. Luper, relo.tift to seouri.ns on allotillm' ot •'8r 
tor .stara{;e in Cl"Dl18 Pra1rio Raeeno1r tor :the uae ot your 41a­
tr1et. 

iho stud1• t'JMa ot the sWrog8 1n Cran• .Pra1r1• 
Reaeno1r indicate tho' the pmot1cal limitation ot nomp •111 
be &J'P?'OXiI!iltalY 50~000 aro test. It •ill !."OQ.uiro about thia 
quau'.tity ot water to toko care ot t.lie needs ot the Crook Oount7 
ID(pmre1?10nt District, tho Cantrel Oreeon lrr.1cat1on Di~rict, end 
the Arnol4 Irr1~t!On Company. rai.11• :I have mt diecuaeed th1e 
queaUon with llr. Luper, 1t would seem to me to be 1Dudv1sable 
to allot n greater qunntlty ot water than has 1beaD 4tmODStftlted 
that it iD eoonamice.l to otore • . 

. CES:H 

Youra very trul.;1, 

C. • smICKLIR, 
Assistant 8tnte lmglneer • 



PRINEVILLE, OREGON 

Decenber 21,1929 . 
~ 

~ /'-. 
<'-

Hon . Rhea Luper, 
St ·>. te ..;.;.ingincer , 
Sa ler. , Ore con . 

~ ('\ ~ 
~A ~ ,..!> ~(....(' 
~ c'A 

1 y dear Lr . Luper : 

Some years ago 1 made application to your 
Percy \. . 8u1.per , for water for the Powell Butte 
District , to be supplied by storage water from 
of Crane Prairie. 

~a ~ 
~e tr) 

predeces ~'r 1 

Irrigation 
the waters 

Now , since ~est and his crowd seem to have lost out 
on their scheme for irrigation projects , in behalf of the 
Powell Butte Irrigation District , 1 wsih to renew our former 
a . plication . It is our desire that we be considered in the 
disposal of said storage waters . If you think it proper for 
us to make form':ll 2ypplication on s eciul blanks fron your 
office we shall do so , if you think it advisable . 

No doubt you have information in your office in ref­
erence to the surveys , plats , etc of our district, and the 
f a ct that a bond has already been voted to be used whenever 
it seemed feasible . 

Yours very truly , 

l owell Butte Irrigation District . 

By 

JE1 :G 

• 



.Deoember 30, 1929. 

Ur. c . L . Vlhittei:¥>re, 
Boute A, 
Redmond, Oregon. 

Dear Sir: 

'l'hia will ackno•lecl6e nce1p\ ot 1our letter pertaining 
to )'our aontre.ot 111 th the North Oanal ~ tor the pirohase 
ot a water right to be ueed on the swifm!, Section 12• Township 
l G South, Range 12 lfaat, .U. 

Mr. eat i.a calle4 oar attct10ll to th• tacn that 8Gll8 
six hun4red acne ot the ?lonh Canal lan4a, ot which 10Ql'8 1a a 
part. ebould be couidered ill maldne the allotment to the various 
irrigation interest• who expect to store water at Crane P.ra.lrie. 
It oooura to us that ~a 1aD4 18 1n the seme i>oaltion aa that 
ot the Crook Count,- Improvment Diatrs.ct, and will be glYan a 
rtgbt to stare we.Mr t o ... t their needae It 'is Jll)t expeote4 
tha:t the matter ot dividing the waters will be finally acted 
upon until the Supraue Court hu bu4ecl 4oa Us 4eciaion in the 
matter ot the detHmination ot the relati 1"8 r18hta to the use 
ot th• waters ot tbe Desohuteo River. 

Ul'C:ll 

Yours TerY truly, 

RHEA LUPER, 
State Engineer. 

By w. F,. Coshow, Ass't. 



State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

Route A 
Redmond , Oregon 
Dece1:i.ber 17, 1929 

Having entered int o a contract with the North Canal 
,t,-11*-f. 

Company for the purchase of a water rirht .1.or m~·t'fsec . 12 Tp. 16 

s. R. 12 E., which contract, approved by the State Board , called 

for water from Crane Pre irie storage, providing the direct flow 

supply should be i mpaired as a result of the pending adjudication , 

I hereby request that in any arr angements made fo r the allotment 

and f" torage of water at Crane Prairie for irrigation purposes that 

reservo.ti ons be made for, the 600 acres of North Canal lands served 

by tho Pilot Butte Canal and of which my lands are a part . 

Respectfully, 



PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR TilE COMPANY BY CRmCISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 12818 

Cl.Ass OP SER.VICE 

This is a full-rate 
T elcgram or Cab!~ 
gram unless its de· 
ferrcd character is in· 
dicated by a suitable 
sign above or preced· 
ing the address. 

ERN WEST 
UN ION 

NCWCOM• CAftLTO N, P'llll&etD•HT .J, C . WILL I V KR. 1'111118T VIC• · PR&• ID&NT 

r/ 

' 

' SIGNS 
DL - Day Letter 

NM - Night MeNagc -
NL = Nii;ht Lettct 

LCO - Deferr«I Cable 

Nl.T - Cable Letter 

WLT - Weck-Encl Letter 
~ 

The 6linc time u lhown int.be da&e line on fulkate telecnma and dq letten, and I.be time of ~p& at ~tion u abown on all ~, Ill STANDARD TIME. 

Received at -137 State Street, Salem, Oregon TEL~~oNE 
~ 

5 ?f'= t D O 2 1 12l5P 

STATE E ·r, 1 JEER = 
SA LE OR 

0 EHALF OF TRUfTE: l 1JT EREc'T$ RE UE~T 1ED I ATE I NSPE CT I O 

C A E P A l ~ I E A TO ETER E AX I U SAFE STORAGE EXCESS 

ATE !OJ AVA I L A LE= 

G ALL ACE . 

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE 



Mr. Rhea Lup:i r, 
Sta te Ji:ngineer, 
Salem, Oregon. 

Dear Rhea:-

N. G. WALLACE 
LAWYER 

Bend, Oregon 

Deoe~ber 2lst, l929. 

Herewith confirma tion of telegram this day filed . 
I have discussed the ma t ter of s a fe t y at Crane Prairie with 
your Mr . McKinney, and, while he does not claim to be fully 
informed, he is of the opinion that ten thousand acre feet 
is maximum safety storage. If this is true . and if the dam 
cannot be re paired, we a re in a ra ther bad shape for Winter 
storage sufficient to satisfy the three interests . Just at 
this time I unde rstand there is an exces s of water in the 
stream and it would be most satisfactory if we could avail 
ourselves of that supply and stare it. Mr . McKinney to ld 
me tha t it was sugges ted in your office this week that Mr . 
Stricklin personally in company with Mr. D. c . Hanny could 
make a trip to Crane Prairie and inspect the dam, and based 
upon their report you could authorize the storing of a 
certain maximum . We have reque s ted this installation to be 
made under the recent aot which autho~izes your office 
to determine the ques tions involved . 

We will all a ppreciate very much having you look 
after this matter and if there is anything necessary. for us 
to do at this time we will be glad to cooperate . 

Yours very truly, 

0, Yvv~ 
N. G. Wallace . 

NGW:MRK. 

• 



} CLASS OF SERVICE OESIREO '" 

WESTERN DOMESTIC CABLI: 

TELEGRAM FULL RATE 

DEFERRED DAY LETTER 

NIGHT CABLE 

UNI ON MESSAGE LETTER 
NIGHT WEEK ENO 

LETTER LETTER 
Patrone 1bouldcbeel<clutof ~ 
desired; other1ri• me88a11e will be 

traoomitUd as a full·rate 
<.'Ommunication. N£WCOM 8 CARLTON. PRSllD&HT J . C . WILLltVER, P'IRST VICS·Pttll:SIDliNT 

Send the following meuage. subjed to the tenns on bade hereof, which are hereby agreed to 

To STATE 

Street and No~~-----------

Place__SALftJ.J .-_ QREGOU _ 

OU Bf.HAU' OF ~' .. US'l.' 1.ili 

sENo~Oourt Houµo, D011d, Oregon. 
FOR REFERENCE 

SENDER'S TEilUNE 
NUMBER 

Form 122i· B 

NO. CASH OR CHG. 

CHECK 

TIME FILED 

-

- ---- -·-------

• 



ALL MESSAGES TAKEN BY THll COMPANY ARE SUB.IECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS: 

T o IU&l'd asalnat mletakel or dclay1, lbe .endtt of a meaaee 1hould order It repeated, that 11, tclcarap hed bt.ck to the orlalnatlns offiClt lot comparlaon . For th11, 
one-halt the unrepeated dome.tic message rate or one-quarter t.hc unrepeated cable me.12&9 rate la charpd In addltlon. Unlcsa otberwl• lncllcaud on It. face, t blll It an 
unrepeated ~ and paid for nt 'uch, In contldnatJon whereof It 11 aa:r-d bel.-n the -..!er of th<' ,,,_H and thla company u followt: 

I. Thf'COmpany 1hall not be liable for m!•take- or dtlays in the transmi .. ion or deJi,·ory, or for non-deliv~~·. of any mesioa~e rect·iftd for tnuumlsslon Ill. the unn!­
P<'ate<l-message rate beyond the sum of fivl' hun<lrl'<I dollar"; nor for mlstak<'• or d<>lar• in the tranaanl i.in or dt·lh·ery, or for non-<lelivf'ry, of any Jn('l!ClKC received for 
iran•nil ion nt the rere::1tro-rnt>•"'11i:e rate b<-yond tlie aum ..r five th<•UMnd dollars, rrnlr<r sprcla/ly t•a/r.,tl; nor In any C:J.tt<' for drlays arl ·in!' from unavoidable intl'rrup­
tlvn in the workin& of Ju line:;:: nor for error!i in cipher or oh.cure rncs~gt.oe:. 

2. Jn any event the com1"3ny shall not be Ii 1b~ fordama~ for mistakes or <ldayein th" transmission or dcth·et;., or for the non..feli\T!'l'. of any 111~;.wiwtllL'r 
<aused by the nraligcn~e of its ~<·rvants or ot hen,i· <', bc>\·0111! the ourn of h\'e thou•nd d01l.1rs, at wluch am•1unt l'ach """"'a.ge i• 1leeme<i to IJe val~. un'"8 a &r ... trr 
rnlur i• stated in writini: by the •~nder thereof at the timl' th<' mr< vto Is t1·nchr<'d f.,r tran•mi•lon, nn<t unlr •the rcp1·,1tcd-m<'"-•a)(e ratr is paid or au.....t to be po.kt, 
an<l an additional charge <"Qua! to on<.'-tenth of one l"'rcent <•f the am, 111•1t b>• which •111'11 \'aluation 8hall •·xcer<I fh·" th, •llsand <l •Ila·•. 

3. The l:OWIX'JIY ls hereby made tilt' a&<'llt or tiie IClldc-r, without liability, to forward this meu:i&e O\'cr the lines of any oth~r comJ,)(lny wh.-n ~to rnch 
ila dratin:ition. . .. 

4. Dom.,,lic me!l!lalCCS and incamin11 cable messages will b<' dt•livered free within one-half mile of the company'~ o!l'ire In to,vn• nf 5.000 popnlatlon "" IPtt, 
nnd within on" mile of such offke- In othrr dtic• or l<1wn•. n.,yond t he•e Jimita the com1111.ny d•l<'a not undertake to make delivery, lmt ,.ill, without liability, at the !l<'n­
c..lf'r·s n·<tU~t. a!4 hi9 agent and :it his exper ··, endtavor to c•ontn1ct ft1r him for such dc-hvcr)~ al a reasona•>te prlc.P. 

5.. No resl>(tnsibility atLnche~ to tlu~ comp.1•1y cont 1·rning m' -.ages until tlu• it;lme art• nccepteJ .t.t. one c.;· it~ tr.in mittin~ office;: a.nJ. "jar.:• sa.&:e i~ sent to such 
oftiec b y one of the comP.\'ny's m~ngl'ta, he art• for that purflOIOI• <J.• tile a11cnt ofthcsenilc-r. 

6. Thecompanywillnot be liable for damn&<'• or statutory penalties in any Ca!IC where the claim Is not pr<"'enh•d in writinii within si'.'tt}' dar$ afttr the m,.•<a&e 
I• filed with the company for tran•mission. 

1. It is aarttd that inanyoction by the company to rl'COver thP tolls f. •r any m~e or mC'IS<lges thr prompt and COl""'<'t tr.i" mi•sion und delivery thrr~f "hall be 
presumt'd, subjl'ct to rebuttal by ~vmpetent eviden~. 

8. Special terme aovernln11 the tranamis•ion of ml'!IBnllCS accordina to their da..it:S, as cnumcratf'd below, •1hall :i.ppty to mP••ages in nch of ouch r~l)f't·tive clas••s 
in addition to all the forcaoins terms. 

9, Noemployeeohbecompanyisautboriz.,Jtovarytbeforl'Soins. THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY 
&HCOlltPOftATCD 

CLASSES OF SERVICE 
ru:wc o M • CARLTON , ft1u:a1ou•T . 

TELEGRAMS 
A full.rate ~ted tiemce. 

NIGHT MESSAGES 
Accepted up to 2:00 A.M. at reduced rate1 to be 1ent durln11 the ni~ht and deliv­
~ nol. earlitt t han t llf' momin1 oi the t!DIUinK b4.PiDeA day, 

Kiaht M"""1&"" ma>' at the option of thl' Telegraph Company be malled at des­
tination to th<" addr~. and th!' Compo.m• ohall be d""ml'd to ha\'<" dil'Char~I 
its obli11:atlon in such caset with rl'sprct to delivery by mailln11 puch niaht m.._~~ 
at d elltllllltlon, !>Of'lage pttpe.ld. 

DAY LETTERS 
A deff'ned day service nt ratce lower th:i.n the ~tandar<l telc1eram rates :u fol­

lows: One and one-half times t he standard night ll'tter rate for the ttansmiMl<,,n 
<·f 50 wurds or 11'9& and one-fifth of the initial rates for each additional 10 won!• 
orl~. 

SP1DC1AL TEIUt&SiAJ>PLYJNO TO DAY LETTER.'>! 

Jn further conalderation of the rf'duced rate for thi• special Day L<-lter service, 
the folluwmg •pe<·ial term! in Clddition to those l'numeratrd above nre herebv 
na:rttd to: 

A . Day Ll'ttera may~ fonmrded by the Telecrapb Company aa a dd'erre<l 
•ervice and t he transmisalon and delivery of such Day Lettera is, in all res~t•, 
•ubordinate to the priority of tran•mission and delivery of rC,iUlar telegrams. 

s. Da>• Letttra shall be writt<'n in plain English. Codf' ~e is not ~r-

m~'f·111~ D a,y Letter is receivrd subject to the express underotandin11: and ?lllT<'­
ment tllat the \ompany docs not undertake that a Day utter shall be dehvN<·<l 
un the day of it~ date abeolutel>-. and':i.t all .c,·ent•; but that tho Comp:i..ny's ob\l~a­
tion In this f't<'l'f'C'(. Is Sllbif'd. to tbP condtt•on t hat thl'n ahall r-emaui ~ 
time for t he tranomU!sion and delivery of lllch Day Letter on the day of its date 
durin11 re1eular office houra, s ubject to the priority o( the transmission of recular 
t•·l....ran\a under the conditions named abo\'e. No -employee of the Company i• autbori%"1 t o vary the fCJttlQiAc. 

NIGHT LETTERS 
Acio~ou-d u.p to 2:00 A.M. (or ddivery on the morning of the ensulns buslnes.• 

day , at r.uM •till lower than st:i.ndard night me-imce r1ttee, 2' follow•· TIP <otand-

ard tel'lt'llm rate for 10 word• 1hall be <'harged for the tran•mission-of 5() word• 
or less, :i.nd onl'-fifth of such standard tel•aram rat• for 10 words shall be char&Pd 
for carh additional 10 words or le••· 

SPIOCI"'- T1tllM"I Aft'LY1NO TO NlOHT Llit1'1'EllS: 

Jn furthrr con.iderat;,m of thP ~uced rates for this s1~:ial Xight Lettl'r ,..n·· 
ice, th" following special terms in addition lo those enumf'r.itrd above are hf'rrby 
aa:rttd to: · 

A. l\l&ht Lt-tters m:w o.l th~ option of the Tcl~raph Company 1,.. ltl!lllf'd at 
destin::ition lo the addr~-.. :ind the Cotnpan}• •hall I><' dttmed 10 haw J;•­
thar&ed its obliiiation in •u~h ca....,. \\;th '""!'<'Ct 10 dtli\-ery lw m:iilin11•ud1 1'i&ht 
JA'll•rs (It de.it11ation, Jl<l tage p1t·paid. 

n. Night l.A'tt<·rs shall \Je written in plain English. Codi' lana:uaioe i! not Jl<.'r· 
mi.Jsible. 

J\o f'mployeto Of the C •mpan)• i < authoriZt'\.I (O \':lr)' th<> for~&.,iDI?. 

F'ULL RATE CABLES 
An expedited ~rvief' throughnut. Codi' lanllill:lllil' pennittt•<I. 

DEF'ERRED HALF'-RATE CABLES 
Half-rate m<'SBav.es :>.re subkct to bein&: defenecl in favnr of full ro.te me••aae• 

fr.•r nut e.x.1...'ff'dina 24 bn11, • ~lu.t. lK" in lan~uag~ of rountn· of origin t.1r of dt"stina.· 
tlon, or in Fr~.._ h. Thh1 c.:la.M of ... .r\·ii:-t: l• ta ~ffec.l ltltb mi...t Eun;Pt"an cuuntri.rt 
and with variou; other countrie.:c tl1roughuut tl1e Wt>tltl. Full paUit11lar"t ~upphe1l 
on application at any W<• tern tlnlom Otlkc. 

CABLE LETTERS 
For J>lain-lani:uage Mmmunicarions. The fan1:11a~e r,f the cnuntrr of clo•­

tination may h<' tmploi•<'<l, ii tho Cabl~ utter •ervin• I• in oporar ion to that <:ountrr. 
liubittt lo dt>li\'t~ i-at theconveniem-~ of th~ Companr witl1i11 . .?t hour. if tel•1P11Phic 
tlelivf'rY i' 5'0IP<·t~. Ddinry I>,- mail b.·~· nd Lon•l .. n will lw mad<" if a full mail­
ing addre:-i.s i~ givrn and the word~ "Po l London .. ure wrlttf'n aftf'r the dt~tina ... 
tion. Rate i• approximaldy one.third 0£ th~ full rate; minimum 20 wnrds. 
WEEK-END LETTERS 

Similar to Cable Lett'rt e>:Cl'pl that th<')' are acx-,pted up to midniaht Saturdar 
for delivery Monday morning, if t<•lcgraohlc delivNy is selected. R~te is appro"<­
imatriy one-quarttt o( ti~ lull rak; miniraum 20 "'urds. 

• 



Mr. Osuld W.t, 
.lttonM11 :ror Borth Canal CalQ;anJ, 
$51 llalllnliT BECllbansil Bl4g. , 
:Ebrtlan4, 01"8@1DL 

Dear 81ri 

. , 

e tbenk 10ll :tor :vour inter ot l'ltll 
1Jl ft6Ul to ihe ad'- Of ~ •Mr 1Jl *Jae 0nme 
Pn1r1e ReMnOlr eD4 tbl pou1hl.e 4enpr 11ih1oll ld.8)lt 
~t~. 

You~ be u8U1"84 tba' th1• otttoe wUl take 
preomt1GDU'7- W8Uft9 Wore authorising the nmep 
or ate .. oaatmpJ.ate&. 

WJC:ll 

YouN T8l7 trul.7, 

BHEI. WPBR, 
Ma'te Bngin•r. 

BJ u. 7. cosmw, ASS'T. 



Hon. Rea Luper 
State Engim er 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Sir : 

Portland , Oregon 
December 17, 1929 

Since it is likely that the Crane !'ro.irie reservoir will be 

used for the storage of water to supplement the supply of certain irriga­

tion districts along the Deschutes I wish to suggest, as a matter of pre­

caution, and particularly as a protection to the residents of the City of 

Bend and others residing along the upper river, that, before such storage 

is undertaken, a thorough examination of the dam be made by your office . 

No great a.mount of water has been stored at Crane Prairie 

since shortly after the construction of the dam , when the tightness of 

the reservoir was tested through the storage of around 50,000 acre feet . 

I t may be, therefore, that defects have developed since that time which 

will endanger the dam should it be called upon to bear the pressure of 

a large amount of water . 

Trusting that your office will take all such steps as the 

situation demands, I am 



I 

Ur. Oswald est, 
AttoJ"D*J' tor North Canal CcmpaJl1, 
531 RaU1197 EEcbenge Bldg., 
FOrtlaDt, <>reson. · 

Deer S1r. 

This w1U acknowledge receipt ot your letter 4ate4 
Deomber lfth, in wbiah you oall our attention to the taot 
tbat sa. six hundred 1rr1 ble aczw ot Horth Canal land• 
ly1ng under the PUot But~ Cenal ~1U1 be JU"Otected 1n 
connection with water stored 1n the Cl'8De Pn.irie Reservoir. 

I Wish to thank you t'br oelltng our attention to 
this matter. • Will look the tter up 8D4 61'f'e it due 
consideration at the time the acreement a>r the all.ott1DG 
ot the uae ot the water 1a aulmi\ted to uo tor approml 
by tho inigatlon interests. 

Yours very t~, 

. WJ'C:B By w. P. Coshow, Aaa't • 



Ho1 • -qea Luper 
St.., te Engi neer 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

PORTL .. NO, O R llOON 

December l?, 1929 

In approving any arrange..ierits for storage at Crane Prairie I would 
ask that you kindly not overlook the (approximately) 600 irrigable acres 
of north Canal lands lying under the Pilot Butte Canal. 

You will recall that the sale of water riphts for these lands was 
permitted by your ooa?'d, and the cont r acts coverinl. such sale were duly 
approved by the board. Copies are on file in your office . These contracts 
provide for service from Crane Prair i e in event the company ' s direct flow 
rights are impaired through the results of the Deschutes adjudication. 

Respectful~ ff'~ 

Attorney for North Ccnal Co. 



· Mr. N. G. all•oe, 
.&.••omey, 
Bem4' Orepn. 

Deaz> Mr. Wallaoe;-

I ma enoloelDg hunt th a reoeipt tram the Cl.erk ot 
the UD1te4 Statea D1ab1.cst Coo.rt, in the 1111>um ot Cl.35, which 
.. th• coat ot oert1t)ing the oow ot the Ja481Mmt mtue4 
agalnat th• ~h Canal Ca:lpaJQ' b;y th• ~Nney ·Deputmmt. I.a 
JOU will note, I pstd this t .. 8114 1IOUl4 appreo1a•e it Jal 
1I01l1.d ... tilat I am properl.1' nimlreell. 

I attaahed the oow ot trhe cleol'M u the PQG'11 pre­
pued 1D ccanecn1on with the applioaUca tor rlgh~t-m7 cm 
lMbal.t ot Ur. hOplea, Tzutee, and took th• :lD to !he Dall• 
15an487 anerraocm but -. unable w tile thaa until Tu_.,•J'· 
~4entl:)' ture were no otur aP»llcatlona au1111"ect, eo the 
Um waa 1.Daakrial. . · 

. With beat wish• tor A UU'17 Ohrtn.a aD4 J. BaPP7 
If .. Year, Im 

\'IJ'C:H 
• 7. cosmw 

AH18'ant. 

• 



0.1 ·- 11, 1911. 

Yr. s. a. ~. 
u.aa Gtll« 'lllSt:-r, u.s.n~, 
WUM m.., 1"1w.itc8'., 
l>eaTR, ~. 

Dear Ur. lla.rper:-

~ JW tor ,.a- 'lMkr o~ n-o.ber 
1.Mla, ~1- ... _,. mad 4ata ~ to ~ 
C1W b9lne R11wuotr •lte. w. aW *bank JQQ tor 
,. 1'ft8' 1at i:1l1ie 1'•11n •olr tolJOBNJIO'. 

• 

YOttm "1:1 UQly. 

mm LUPE·, 
State ln81neer • 

• 



BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

WILDA BUILDING, 1441 WELTON STREET 81..t. 

Mr. Rhea Luper, 
State Engineer, 

sal.s, Oregon. 

Dear Mr. Luper: 

DENVER. COLO. 

December 13, 1929. 

We are in receipt ot your letter ot December 7, 
1929, with regard to mapa and notebooks pertaining to the 
Crane Prairie reservoir site. 

OUr files show that on August 27, 1920, we shipped 
to Mr. A. D. Anderson, Secretary ot the North Unit Irrigation 
District at Madre.a, Oregon, practically nery original map, 
tracing and notebook bearing on the Deschutes project. Thia 
shipment included the following data on the Crane Prairie 
reservoir site: 

Design tor dam 
Reservoir topography 
Damsi te topography 
Reservoir site " 
Boring records 
Reservoir survey 
Reservoir site 
Field data 
Drill runners diary 

Tracing 
2 originals 
1 original 
Tracing 
l notebook 
2 level booka 
l computation book 
l notebook 
2 books. 

Under separate coTer, we are forwarding a print tr an 
the Vandyke which we haTe ot the reservoir topography, this be­
ing about the only data we now haTe on the Crane Prairie site. 



Deean.ber ~. 1929. 

Ur. JI. ll. De An>ond, 
Lawyer, 
Bend. OJ'9G011. 

Deer str: 

Jb.cloaed hM"ftith 1e our ot'ficial receipt 
Dll.l.56, covering the PQJDl9!l't ot caminntton tees 
sulnltted With J.}>plicaUon.a Noa. R-131'19 and 13180, 
ma4• in the name ot Don H. Peoplee, Trustee. alao 
the tee paid tor the Secretary ot state's cerUt'i­
oaie. 

ll!'C:H 
c. 

\ 

Yours Ter.Y truly, 

RlIKl LtJP.l:R. 
Std• Qiglneer. 

By • F. COshow, Asa •t;. 



De~ 7 1 1920. 

United States Ileolamflticm SerYioe, 
1lda Bl48. ' 

DenTer, Colorado. 

Under a oooperat1•e oanu.n 'Htwem the staw ot 
Oregon and the United states Becl81!Jat1an SerYiee, an 1Jrt'98t1-
~tion of the Deecmtee Rtwr ea Jil84e about tbe year 1913. 
The aurnr,ys were under the dlreotlon of .7ohn '1'. Uhinler. 

As a pert ot the 1nTeatl~t1on, WJX>grafhic sur­
T9J'8 ot the Crane Prairie Reeenolr Site were made. All of 
the origiDal data we un4ereand. are on t1l.e 1D JVUr depart­
ment an4 w are dea11'0Us of obtaining the t1.i.4 not• an4 
maps of the Orene PJoairie ReMrro1r .atte. Pl-- tnmalt 
theee to this ottioe at JOUr early oonven1ece, an4 an:r 
cbargee will .be paid by 'this department. 

RL:H 

.. 



Ur. n. G. al.lace, 
Attomey, 
Bend, ~n. 

Dear J'udge allace:-

Decanber 6, 1929. 

~losed horewtth you •ill find no applications, one tor a 
peimit to conatruct o reservoir and store mters, end the other tor a 

l'mit to appropriate the waters BO stored. You will notice that the 
nar.ie ot the applicant 1s not et ted, end it would be proper tor who­
ever act~ as trustee tor tbe 1rr1gntian 1ntereat to fill thio in. r.e 
ebould also slsn the blanks and when the BGne have been completed, 
return ther.i to the ott1ce nth nltng fees or l0. 00. 

As you underoto.nd, these are in the nature ot preliminary 
t1Uncs flnd can be ocn:pletect later 1n ce.oe it ls found necessary. 

e are al.so aul:mUt1ng a copy ot a mnp ot the Crane Prairie 
Reservoir, as prepared by the State of Oregon and the eovennent in 
connect1Qll "1th tho report ot the Duohutea Proj~. 

You "1U also t1nd blu& prints ot the records showing the 
water :tlow t>t tbe Deschutes River o.t the outlet ot the dom tor the 
yeo.rs of 1924, 1925, 1926, 1927, and 1928. 

e ahoul.d have a certificate f'l'Clll tbe retary ot state, 
cerUf'y1ng to the ciating lau 60V•rnin8 the appropriation and use ot 
the water, but we will be UDAble to GOt 1t until this mor.ninG and we 
are tol"Wft1'd:lD8 tlleee papers by u:r. Cooper and do not Wish to detain him. 

As noon ao you get the applications tor the appropriation 
ot water COl!lpleted, I would succest that you rotum to this ottice 
the pnpers which we are sending, and • will get the certif'icate and 
88114 the reaord to the Land Ottice. It would p1'0bt1bly be more ettect1vo 
tor WI to do this than to hne ,our trustee, aa 1' will be evidence 
that the State sanctiona the applioattona. It is our thQught that 
acmeone frarl this ott1oe will be present iii Portlond at t e 'time the 
orestry DepertlDent takes 1 ta dectee end secure o. certtnect oopy ot the 



L!r. n. a. P.'allace, p.2 

decree alJ4 attach it to the application tor a r1Ght-ot-miy and take it 
to The Dalles ottice tor til.ing 1nme41o.te~ thereafter. e feel that "° have cacpltect with the regulntiona ot the Interior Deportment ao 
noar aa possible under the circ\l!lstoncoa. 

e do not know who to ~inB to e the o.ppl1cat1on tor the 
r1G}lt-ot-1'87, but in event it ia an 1nd1v1dU4l not1Jl6 ea trustee, I 
would suggest that Yott turnish us with a certU'1.e4 copy ot the trust 
agreement or, 1t 1t ia n gl'Onp ot 1n41v1duala, that J'OU send us oopieo 
ot the e.arement or whatever author! ty they are cting under. 

olo. 
U'C:ll 

Very truly yours, 

rum WPm, 
State Imcineer. 

By • '· Coobov, Ass't. 



STATE OF OREGON " ' - . I J '" tJ 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE N~ 48838 
SECRETARY OF STATE'S RECEIPT FOR AND STATEMENT OF FEES 

Remitted by BllM Luper• state IDgiDMr • 
' 

P. 0. Address Capitol B\11141.ng, SU., Oregon. 

Date of letter containing remittance 

RECEIVED FROM llB.li LUPER• STATE ENGIME.ER 

Receipt Mailed to ma.. Luper, Bute Engineer• 
Capitol Building. 

P. 0. Address 

Salem, Oregon, Deoui>er 9 • 1929 

the sum of T _1[_0 • lf o/100. e_e e • ~·· •• e ·-~·!Lt"!_•_"! e e • e • • e • • • t t_ ($ leOO 
) Dollars, which has been applied as fotlows: 

ON WHAT ACCOUNT 

Statutorr t .. tor M."itloate oowrtng tlMt tonarding ot ooplea of 
Oreg<m Lan ad the aubeequant S.aaion Lawa, relating to tile tonation 
en4 organiza,1on ot printe oorporationa and to nter rip ta an4 
irrigation to t)le Secretar1' ot the Interior end to the Callllleaion.er 
ot the o.neral I.and Office at Waahinaton, D. c. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••·· ~ta.oo 

AMOUNT 

IN DUPLICATE HAL E. HOSS, Secretary of State, B~---~Clerk 

., 
f ,. 

• 



ST A TE OF OREGON 
NC! 48838 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

SECRETARY OF STATE'S RECEIPT FOR AND STATEMENT OF FEES 

Remitted by ... Luper, state lng1Deer, Receipt Mailed to a.. tu;er, State Enaineer, 
c-..tal Building. 

P. 0. Address Catltol 9u11411ig, Sel.9l, Oreson• P. 0 . Address · 

Date of letter containing remittance 

Salem, Oregon, Deoed>er t 
1 

1989 

RECEIVED FROM 1UUU. WPXR, ST.AD BNOIDSR 

the sum of f 
••••••••••••••••••••• ·=·=·=·=·=·=·=·=·=·=·=·=·=(=$=1.:::':::00==·====================-======--

0N WHAT ACCOU NT I AMOUNT 

• 0. ) Dollars, which has been applied as follows: 0 • 
sta•'°l'J' tee tor e.tltloate 001Vbc the tol'Rrtill8 ot Oaipla• ot 

tziegcm i... liDI the ~,., SNiion Laa, relatins '° ta. rozmucn 
fm4 or1111datl• ot priftt. ODrJOliltlau a4 to wter ~-met 
lniaetlOR to tJle a.crnter7 ot tt. lJitmor mt to tbe calmd.•81C1Mr 
ot t.iie o.n.rei Lml4 otttoe at Wllllhln6toll, D. o ............................. .. a.oo 

IN DUPLICATE HAL E. HOSS, Secretary of State, ByLL~Clerk 
• 

I 

' ii 
•• I 






